SAFETY LADDER

0,9m/1,07m/1,2m

EN
INSTRUCTION
FOR ASSEMBLY AND USE

NL
MONTAGE- EN
GEBRUIKSHANDLEIDING

IT
ISTRUZIONI DI
MONTAGGIO E DI USO

DE
MONTAGE
- UND GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG

SL
NAVODILA ZA
NAMESTITEV IN UPORABO

HU
BIZTONSAGI MEDENCE
LETRA OSSZESZERELESI

| FR

NOTICE

DE MONTAGE DE 'ECHELLE
| pL

INSTRUKCJA

MONTAZU | UZYTKOWANIA

| HR
UPUTE
ZA MONTAZU | UPORABU

| sv
MONTERINGSINSTRUKTIONER
OCH ANVANDNING

| Rru

WHCTPYKLMA NO

MOHTAXY U UCNOJIb30BAHUIO
| BG

WHCTPYKLMA 3A

WHCTANIALIMA U EKCNTOATALIMA




m INTRODUCTION

Before assembling the ladder read, please, this instruction very carefully.

« Read carefully the assembly instruction,.

« Anadult person only shall carry out the ladder assembly.

« Select the place for entering and leaving the pool.

« The ladder shall be placed on a firm and flat surface to be stable.

« Not more than one person may use the ladder at the same time,
asits LOAD CAPACITY amounts to 100 kg.

« When using the ladder for entering/leaving the pool keep yourself facing always turned on the
ladder without swinging or rocking.

« Never dive or jump in the pool directly from the ladder.

« Never swim below the ladder orin the space between it and the pool wall. There s a risk of drowning.

« The removable part of ladder prevents children from entering the pool without adult person’s
supervision. Never leave it within children’s reach!

« Provide for supervision by a competent adult person for the entire time of children’s presence in the pool.

« Before using the ladder always check all its parts. Do not use it, if loose or damaged.

« Ifthe ladderis not used, remove it from the pool.

« Do not use the ladder for other purpose, than it is intended for (i.e. for entering and leaving the
above-ground pool.)

« Persons of reduced mobility and little children may enter/leave the pool using the ladder only with the
assistance.

ANY FAILURE TO OBSERVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAN RESULT IN A BODILY INJURY OR EVEN
DROWNING.

EXN ssemsiy

STEP 1 (only for model 1.2 m): COMBINED STILES ASSEMBLY

Pair the stile tubes; their lengths with narrowed ends are the lower parts of each stile; their
narrow ends should face upwards (Fig. 1). The supporting shoes (2a-+2b) should be fastened
with decorative screws (14) with tube nuts (16); the joints of other stiles will be hidden below
the treads (7).

Note: the deformed areas around the holes and their orientation have no effect on stile fitting.

Vorderes. Hinterbein Stiitzbein
abnehmbares

ool

STEP 3: FIT THE PLASTIC HANDRAILS TOGETHER WITH SAFETY HOLDERS ONTO
THE SUPPRTING STILES

Put the plastic safety holders (8) and (afterwards) the plastic arcs (4) onto the upper ends of
supporting stiles (2). Secure the components with appropriate screws and nuts (10, 13, 15).
(Fig. 3) Tighten each screw slowly and continuously until any sign is felt of the nut to strip.
Stop tightening, goa little back and retighten the nut carefully.

Fig.3

STEP 5: FINAL ASSEMBLY OF THE LADDER

Putthe supporting stiles with attached plastic arcs and upper fixtures onto the ladder rear part
and secure them with appropriate screws (13) and nuts (15). (Fig. 5)

Put the lower anti-skid fixtures (9) on the supporting stiles from below and insert the strut
tube (6) in. Secure the fixtures with the strut with appropriate screws (12). (Fig. 6). The lower
fixtures should be tightened only after completing the assembly of the entire ladder with its
removable part fitted on.

STEP 2: ATTACH THE LOWER PLASTIC ELBOWS TO THE REAR STILES.
Put on the lower elbows (5) on the correct ends (according to the holes) of lower tubes of
the rear stiles (1h). Secure them in place using appropriate screws (13) and nuts (15) (Fig. 2)

Fig.2

STEP 4: PUT THE PLASTIC TREADS ON THE REAR STILES AND ON THE REMOVABLE
SECTIONS ASWELL.

Press all plastic treads (7) on the two pairs of stiles so that the same orientation of all
treads is maintained. In the case of removable stiles (3) the treads should face with the
tube plugs up. Slide the treads along stiles so that the holes for screws fit well with the
holes in stiles (Fig. 4a). Put the nut (15) (Fig. 4b) into the groove made in the tread
lower surface and fix the tread with screws (11) (Fig. 4c).

Fig.4a

STEP 6: STICKING THE SAFETY LABEL ON
Place the label on the front side of the upper tread of the removable ladder part so that it is
visible when entering the pool. (Fig. 7)

Fig.7




NOTE: The screws shall be well tightened, but not with an excessive force, as this could cause damage to the plastic tread parts. Tighten the screw slowly and
continuously until any sign is felt of the nut to strip. Stop tightening, go a little back and retighten the nut carefully.

Now the ladder s ready for use.

30 I

The ladder is intended for entering and leaving the above-ground p
swimming pools only. ﬂ V/
Use the ladder only if stands erect on a firm horizontal surface. » !

When attaching the removable ladder parts, put its lower part first in the 2 @

lower fixture and then to the upper one (Fig. 8); secure them with the
lock piece (Fig. 9). These parts should be removed in reverse way.

L
r

Fig.8 Fig.9

For both safety and practical reasons do not leave the ladder in the pool uselessly. Use it only for the time necessary for swimming or taking bath. Never leave the ladder within the reach of children.
Check regularly the tightness of screwed joints and safe condition of the ladder.

1
. I WARNING: The ladderis not made of ion resistant ials. Therefore, it may suffer from corrosion caused by the actions of chemical agents (indl. so-called
H e ool chemicals”). Check them regularly for any visible signs of corrosions and if it is the case, protect them by an appropriate corrosion resistant coating (such
H , the ded paint for metals of RAL 9016 colour shade).

'

THE GUARANTEE PROVIDED WITH THE PRODUCT SHALL NOT APPLY TO ANY POSSIBLE CORROSION OF STEEL TUBES!

The use of oxygen-based chemicals for pool water maintenance accelerates ladder corrosion. In this case,
the ladder parts coming into contact with the pool water shall be provided with an additional corrosion
resistant protective coat. Any diving into the pool is strictly forbidden!

MEANING OF USED SYMBOLS

Before putting the ladder in store it shall be dried, cleaned and any its defects repaired (if any). Store the
ladder outside of children’s reach.

Jumping from the ladder can resultin a
serious injury or even drowning.

m PARTS LIST

NR. PART NAME 0,90m | 1,07m | 1,20m
1 Rear stile 2 2 2
2 Supporting stile 2 2 2
3 Removable stile 2 2 2
4 Plastic arc 2 2 2
5 Shoe elbow 2 2 2
6 Transverse strut 1 1 1
7 Tread 6 6 8
8 Upper fixture with lock 2 2 2
9 Lower fixture 2 2 2
10 | Screw M6x40 2 2 2
1" Screw M6x50 12 12 16
12 Screw M6x60 2 2 2
13 | Screw M6x35 6 6 6
14 | Screw M6x30 - - 2
15 Nut M6 22 22 28
16 | Allen keyno.4 1 1 1
17 | Safety label 1 1 1




m EINLEITUNG

Bitte lesen Sie die folgenden Anweisungen durch, bevor Sie mit der Montage beginnen.

« Lesen Sie die Montageanleitung sorgfaltig durch.

« Die Montage und Demontage der Leiter sollte durch eine erwachsene Person erfolgen.

« Bestimmen Sie den Platz zum Ei- und Aussteigen aus dem Pool.

« Die Leiter muss auf einem festen und ebenen Untergrund stehen, um stabil zu bleiben.

« Die Leiter darf niemals von mehr als einer Person verwendet werden.
DIE TRAGFAHIGKEIT BETRAGT 100 KG.

« Steigen Sie immer mit dem Gesicht zur Leiter auf und ab, nicht wackeln oder schaukeln.

« Tauchen Sie nie direkt von den Stufen, und springen Sie nie von diesen in den Pool.

« Niemals hinter der Leiter oder unter der Leiter schwimmen. Ertrinkungsgefahr.

« Der abnehmbare Teil der Leiter verhindert den Zugang in den Pool ohne die Anwesenheit von
erwachsenen Personen. Den abnehmbaren Teil niemals in Reichweite von Kindern lassen.

« Lassen Sie Kinder niemals unbeaufsichtigt im Pool schwimmen.

« Vlor jeder Verwendung alle Teile der Leiter iiberpriifen. Beschadigte oder lockere Leiter nicht verwenden.

« Wenn Sie die Leiter nicht benutzen, entfernen Sie diese aus dem Pool.

« Benutzen Sie die Leiter fiir keinen anderen Zweck, als fiir den sie bestimmt ist, d. h. zum Ein- und
Austeigen in den und aus dem Pool.

« Auf- und Abstieg von Personen mit eingeschrénkter Mobilitat oder von Kleinen Kindern ist nur unter
Betreuung (Hilfe) von geeigneten Personen erlaubt.

EINE NICHTBEFOLGUNG DIESER ANWEISUNGEN KANN ZU SCHWEREN VERLETZUNGEN ODER
ERTRINKEN FUHREN.

IEXN montace

SCHRITT 1 (nur fiir Modell 1,2 m): MONTAGE DER LEITERHOLME

Setzen Sie die Holme zusammen, die Teile mit schmalen Enden zeigen immer nach oben
(Abb. 1). Stiitzbeine (2a-+2b) mit Schraube (14) und Mutter (16) verschrauben, andere Ver-
bindungsstellen werden unter den Leiterstufen (7) verdeckt.

Anm.: Vertiefungen in Umgebung der Licher und deren Orientierung haben keine Auswir-
kung auf die Montage der Fiie.

Front RearStile  Supporting Stile
removable

ol o
)

SCHRITT 3: MONTIEREN SIE DIE KUNSTSTOFFGRIFFE ZUSAMMEN MIT DER
SICHERHEITSHALTERUNG FUR STUTZBEINE

Auf die oberen Enden der Stiitzbeine (2) schieben Sie die Sicherheitshalter (8) und dann die
K ffgriffe (4). Alle k ichern Sie mit entsprechenden Schraub d Muttern
(10, 13, 15). (Abb. 3) Ziehen Sie die Schrauben langsam an, sollte sich die Mutter drehen,
Schraube etwas [dsen und wieder vorsichtig anziehen.

Abb. 3

SCHRITT 5: KOMPLETTIERUNG DER LEITER

Auf den montierten hinteren Teil der Leiter setzen Sie die Stiitzbeine mit Kunststoffgriffen
ein, sichern Sie diese mit entsprechenden Schrauben (13) und Muttern (15). (Abb. 5) Danach
schieben Sie auf die Stiitzbeine unten die rutschfesten Halter (9) und setzen die Querstrebe
(6) ein. Die Halter mit der Strebe sichern Sie entsprechenden Schrauben (12) (Abb. 6). Die
unteren Halter ziehen Sie erst nach, nachdem die Leiter vollsténdig zusammengebautist.

SCHRITT 2: SETZEN SIE DIE UNTEREN KUNSTSTOFFFUSSE AUF

Die unteren FiiBe (5) schieben Sie auf das richtige Ende (gemaR Offnungen) der hinteren
Holme unten (1h). Sichern Sie diese mit entsprechenden Schrauben (13) und Mutter (15).
(Abb.2)

Abb.2

SCHRITT 4: SETZEN SIE DIE KUNSTSTOFFSTUFEN AUF DEN HINTEREN UND AB-
NEHMBAREN TEIL

Schieben Sie alle Stufen (7) auf beide Leiterholme, achten Sie auf die gleiche Orientierung
bei allen Stufen. Bei abnehmbaren Holmen (3) orientieren Sie diese mit Rohrverblend
nach oben. Verschieben Sie die Schraubenldcher der Stufen iiber die Locher in den Holmen
(Abb. 4a). Setzen Sie die Mutter (15) unter der Stufe ein (Abb. 4b) und schrauben Sie die
Stufe mit Schraube (11) fest (Abb. 4c).

SCHRITT 6: AUFKLEBEN VOM SICHERHEITSAUFKLEBER
Den Aufkleber platzieren Sie auf die Vorderseite der oberen Stufe am abnehmbaren Teil der
Leiter, damit dieser beim Betreten des Pools gut sichtbar st (Abb. 7).

Abb.7




WICHTIG: Alle Schrauben miissen fest angezogen werden, aber nicht zu fest, dies konnte zur Beschédigung einiger Teile der Leiter fiihren. Ziehen Sie die Schrauben
langsam an, sollte sich die Mutter drehen, Schraube etwas ldsen und wieder vorsichtig anziehen.

Nuniist die Leiter fertig und kann benutzt werden.

m ANWENDUNG

Die Leiter ist zum Ein- und Austeigen in oberirdische Pools bestimmt. ﬂ

Verwenden Sie die Leiter nur wenn sie auf einem festen und

>

ebenen Untergrund steht. » !
Den abnehmbaren Teil setzen Sie zuerst unter und dann oben ein (Abb. 2
8) und befestigen ihn mit der Sicherung (Abb. 9). Zum Abnehmen gilt die

¥ r— \
umgekehrte Reihenfolge. i )
1—a 4
Sl bbs Abb.9

Aus Sicherheitsgriinden sollten Sie die Ei
von Kindern lassen.
Priifen Sie regelmaBig den Zustand der Leiter und deren Schraubverbindungen.

aus dem Pool entfernen, wenn diese nicht benutzt wird. Benutzen Sie die Leiter nur wenn Sie baden. Die Leiter niemals unbeaufsichtigt in der Reichweite

1
. I ACHTUNG: Die Leiter besteht nicht aus korrosionshestandigem Material, und deshalb kannen chemische Mittel Korrosion verursachen. Daher priifen Sie die
H I Leiter gelegentlich nach Rost, sollten Sie A :

' '
' '
'

ichen von Rost fe 1l hen Sie die Leiter mit geeil Anstrich (wir K hutz fiir
Metall - RAL 9016).
DIE GARANTIE GILT NICHT FUR EVENTUELLE KORROSION DER STAHLHOLME! VERWENDETE SYMBOLE
Wenn Sie zur Wasserpflege Aktivsauerstoff verwenden, kann dies die Korrosion der Leiter beschleunigen.
Insolchem Fallist es notwendig den Teil der Leiter, der im Kontakt mit dem Poolwasser ist, mit geeignetem
Anstrich zu behandeln. Nicht kopfiiber in das Wasser springen!

Vor der Einlagerung die Leiter reinigen, trocknen und eventuelle Schaden reparieren. AuBer Reichweite
von Kindern lagern.

Springen von der Leiter kann zu ernsthaf-
ten Verletzungen oder Ertrinken fiihren.

NR. TEIL 0,90m 1,07m 1,20m
1 Hinterer Bein 2 2 2
2 Stiitzbein 2 2 2
3 Abnehmbarer Fu 2 2 2
4 Kunststoffgriff 2 2 2
5 KunststofffiiBe 2 2 2
6 Querstrebe 1 1 1
7 Stufe 6 6 8
8 Obere Halterung mit Sicherung 2 2 2
9 Untere Halterung 2 2 2
10 | Schraube M6x40 2 2 2
1" Schraube M6x50 12 12 16
12 Schraube M6x60 2 2 2
13 | Schraube M6x35 6 6 6
14 | Schraube M6x30 - - 2
15 Mutter M6 22 22 28
16 | Inbusschliissel 4 1 1 1
17 | Sicherheitsaufkleber 1 1 1




m INTRODUCTION

Lisezlesit d i avant le montage de l'échelle.

« Lisez attentivement cette notice de montage.

« Seule une personne adulte doit réaliser le montage et le démontage de échelle.
« Déterminez lemplacement dentrée et de sortie de la piscine.

« Léchelle doit étre installée sur une surface plane et dure pour rester stable.

« Léchelle ne doit étre utilisée que par une personne a a fois. SA CAPACITE PORTANTE EST DE 100 kg.

« Restez toujours face a Iéchelle en montant et en descendant et ne vous balancez pas.
« Ne plongez jamais directement de échelle dans la piscine.

« Ne nagez jamais sous I'échelle ou dans I'espace compris entre Ichelle et la paroi de la piscine.

Il existe le risque de noyade.

« La partie amovible de I‘échelle empéche les enfants d'accéder a la piscine en dehors de la présence

des adultes. Ne laissez jamais la partie amovible a la portée des enfants.

« Une personne adulte doit assurer la surveillance permanente des enfants présents dans la piscine.

« Vérifiez toutes les parties de léchelle avant chaque utilisation. Nutilisez pas Iéchelle si elle est
endommagée ou en partie dévissée.

« Sortez complétement [échelle de la piscine si vous ne I'utilisez pas.

« N'utilisez pas [échelle a d‘autre fin que pour laquelle elle est destinée, cest a dire entrer ou sortir d'une
piscine hors-sol.

« Lentrée et la sortie de la piscine des personnes a mobilité réduite ou aux petits enfants ne sont
autorisées que si ces personnes sont accompagnées (aidées) par des personnes physiquement et
psychologiquement aptes.

LENON-RESPECT DE CES INSTRUCTIONS PEUT ENTRAINER DE GRAVES BLESSURES OU LA NOYADE.

IEXN montace

ETAPE 1 (seulement pour le modele 1,2 m): MONTAGE DES SECTIONS DE TUBES
Assemblez les tubes, la partie avec lextrémité rétrécie étant la moitié inférieure du montant,
le rétrécissement devant étre orienté vers le haut (Fig. 1). Vissez les tubes de support (2a-+2b)
alaide de la vis (14) et de Iécrou (16), les raccordements sur les autres pieds seront cachés
sous les marches (7).

Rem. : Les embossages aux alentours des orifices et leur orientation nont pas dinfluence sur
le montage des pieds.

Tube  Tubearriére Tube desupport
avant amovit

ol o
]

ETAPE 3 : MONTEZ LES DISPOSITIFS DE FIXATION DE SECURITE ET LES ARCS EN
PLASTIQUE SUR LES TUBES DE SUPPORT

Introduisez les dispositifs de fixation de sécurité (8) puis les arcs en plastique (4) sur
Textrémité supérieure des tubes de support (2). Bloguez ces pieces a laide des vis et écrous
correspondants (10, 13, 15). (Fig. 3) Serrez doucement et de fagon continue les vis et, dés que
vous sentez les vis patiner, desserrez-les un peu puis resserrez doucement

e

Fig.3

ETAPE 5 : MONTAGE DE L'ECHELLE

Installez sur la partie arriére assemblée de [échelle les tubes de support équipés des arcs en
plastique et des dispositifs de sécurité, fixez a I'aide des vis (13) et des écrous correspondants
(15). (Fig. 5) Introduisez ensuite les dispositifs de fixation inférieurs et pieds antidérapants (9)
allextrémité inférieure des tubes de support et introduisez le tube de lentretoise (6). Bloquez
les pieds antidé et ise avec les vis (12) (Fig. 6). Serrez Ien-
semble du dispositif de fixation une fois [échelle montée, y compris la partie amovible.

ETAPE 2 : MONTEZ LES PIEDS EN PLASTIQUE SUR LES TUBES ARRIERES DE L'ECHELLE
Introduisez les pieds (5) a lextrémité correspondante (en fonction des trous percés) des tubes
arriéres (1b). Bloquez a Iaide des vis (13) et écrous correspondants (15). (Fig. 2)

%

Fig.2

ETAPE 4: INTRODUISEZ LES MARCHES EN PLASTIQUE SUR LES TUBES ARRIERES AINSI
QUE SURLES TUBES DE LA PARTIE AMOVIBLE
Enfoncez toutes les marches en plastique (7) sur les deux paires de tubes en prenant garde a
conserver laméme orientation de toutes les marches. Pour les tubes de la partie amovible (3),
ientez-les avec des tubes orienté vers e haut. Déplacez les marches sur les tubes
defacon a ce que les trous pourles vis correspondent aux trous percés dans les tubes (Fig. 4a).
Introduisez un écrou dans|a rainure dans la rainure en bas de la marche (15) (Fig. 4b) et serrez
la marche avec les vis correspondantes (11) (Fig. 4c).

ETAPE 6 : COLLAGE DE L'ETIQUETTE DE SECURITE
Collez [étiquette sur la face avant de la marche supérieure de la partie amovible de [échelle
pour quelle soit visible lorsque fon entre dans la piscine (Fig. 7).

Fig.7




Léchelle est maintenant préte a lemploi.

m UTILISATION

L'échelle est destinée a entrer et sortir d'une piscine hors-sol.

Nutilisezéchelle quesiell

laviset

REMARQUE : Les vis doivent étre correctement serrées mais pas de fagon excessive. Les piéces de Iéchelle pourraient étre endommagées par un serrage excessif des

vis. Serrez les vis doucement et de fagon continue. Dés que vous remarquez que Iécrou patine, d la a nouveau avec prudence.

poséesurunsol platet b lid

Pourinstaller a partie amovible de échelle, insérez tout d‘abord la partie
inférieure de Iéchelle amovible dans le dispositif inférieur de fixation
puis la partie supérieure dans le dispositif de fixation supérieur (Fig. 8)
et bloguez a l'aide du verrouillage (Fig. 9). Procédez de facon inverse
pour Ienlever.

-
=

Fig.8

Fig.9

Pour des raisons de sécurité et d'autres raisons pratiques, ne laissez pas Iéchelle inutilisée dans la piscine. Utilisez-la uniquement pendant a durée nécessaire de la baignade. Ne laissez jamais a la portée des enfants.
Controlez régulierement le serrage de 'ensemble des vis et le bon état de I'échelle.

AVERTISSEMENT : L'échelle n'est pas fabriq

1
H ée a partir de
1 Cest pourquoi il faut la vérifier de temps en temps et, si vous remarquez des traces de
'
'
|

d’utiliser une peinture anticorrosion pour métaux — teinte utilisée - RAL 9016).

LA GARANTIE NE SAPPLIQUE PAS A UNE EVENTUELLE CORROSION DES TUBES EN ACIER !

La corrosion de I'échelle s'accélere si vous utilisez un produit a base d'oxygene actif pour traiter I'eau de la
piscine. Il est nécessaire dans ce cas de traiter la partie de I'échelle en contact avec I'eau de la piscine avec
un apprét approprié supplémentaire.

Nettoyez, séchez et éventuellement réparez tous les dommages de I'échelle avant de la ranger. Stockez-la
hors de portée des enfants.

m LISTE DES PIECES

il faut une peinture iée (il est

etelle peut doncrouiller suite a son utilisation et I'effet des produits chimiques.

SIGNIFICATION DES SYMBOLES UTILISES

Interdiction de plonger dans I'eau la téte
enavant.

Sauter dans I'eau a partir de Ichelle peut
causer de graves blessures ou la noyade.

POS. DESIGNATION 0,90m | 1,07m | 1,20m
1 | Tubearriére 2 2 2
2 | Tube de support 2 2 2
3 | Tube de Ichelle amovible 2 2 2
4 | Arcen plastique 2 2 2
5 | Pied en plastique 2 2 2
6 | Entretoise 1 1 1
7 | Marche en plastique 6 6 8
8 | Dispositif de fixation supérieur avec sécurité 2 2 2
9 | Dispositif de fixation inférieur avec pied antidérapant 2 2 2
10 | Vis M6x40 2 2 2
11 | Vis M6x50 12 12 16
12 | Vis M6x65 2 2 2
13 | Vis M6x35 6 6 6
14 | Vis M6x30 - - 2
15 | Ecrou M6 22 22 28
16 | CléAllen4 1 1 1
17 | Adhésif de sécurité 1 1 1




m INTRODUKTION

Lés igenom foljande innandui

« Lds noga igenom moteringsanvisning.

« Ihopmonterig och nedmontering maste utforas av en vuxen person.

« Bestam var pollstegen skall sta.

« Poolstegen skall sta pé en fast och jamn yta for sjalvstabilitet.

« Poolstegen fr inte anvandas av mer &@n en person at gangen. POOLSTEGENS VIKTBELASTNING
AR100KG.

« Nardutardigin och ut ur poolen haalltid huvudet vant mot

« Dykeeller hoppa aldrig frén poolstegen.

« Simma aldrig ner under stegen eller i utrymme mellan stegen och poolvaggen. Detta kan leda till
drunkning.

« Avtagbar del hindrar barn fran att ta sig in i poolen nér ingen vuxen ar i nérheten. Limna aldrig den
avtagbara delen inom rackhall for barn.

stegen.

A ellerckaka einogl
vaclaeller p

« Setill att det finns alltid vuxen person i nérheten som haller 6ga pa barn.

« Setill att pool: innehalleralla innan du bdrjar anvinda stegen . Anvand inte skadade
eller l6sgjorda komponenter.

« Tabort poolstegen nér du inte anvéinder den.

« Anvénd inte stegen for andra &ndamal dn de som stegen ar avsedd for, dvs. att ta sig i och ur
ovanmarkspool.

« Uppstigning och nedstigning pa stegen av person med nedsatt rorelseformaga och sma barn tilléts
tilltréde endast under tillsyn av fysiskt och mentalt kapabel person.

UNDERLATENHET ATT FOLJA DESSA ANVISNINGAR KAN LEDA TILL SKADA ELLER DRUNKNING.

m IHOPMONTERING

STEG 1(galler endast modell 1,2m): IHOPMONTERING AV DELADE BEN

Forbereda delade stodben, ben med avsmalande del utgor alltid den nedre bendelen. Rikta den
avsmalnande delen alftid uppét (Fig. 1). Skruva fast stodbenet (2a-+2b) med dekorskruven (14)
ochrormuttem (16), fastena pa de vriga stodbenen kommer att doljas under fotsteg (7).

Observera: de konkava omraden runt hdlen och dess inriktningen har ingen paverkan pa
installation.

Stiitzbein

Vorderes. Hinterbein

abnehmbares

ool

STEG 3: SATT IHOP PLASTHANDTAG TILLSAMMANS MED SAKERHETSHALLARE MOT
STODBEN

Tryck fast sl (8) mot de dvre i stodben (2) och tryck sedan fast
plastbagar (4). Skruva ihop komponenter med de medféljande skruvar och muttrar (10, 13,
15). (Fig. 3)

Fig.3

STEG 5: SKTT FAST FOTSTEG

Sitt pé stodben tillsamans med de formonterade plastbégar och Gvre fastena i bakre fots-
teg, skruva ihop med de medfdljande skruvar (13) och muttrar (15). (Fig. 5) Skjut in nedre
halkskydd (9) i stédben underifran och sétt in stagroret (6). Skruv pé fastena tillsammans med
stagroret med de mefoljande skruvar (12) (Fig. 6). Dra fast de nedre fastena tills du satt ihop
fotstegen och den avtaghara delen satts pa plats.

STEG 2: SATT IHOP NEDRE PLASTSTODBAGAR MOT BAKRE BEN
Tryck fast stodbagar (5) mot réitt &ndskydd (utifrén halen) pa bakre stodben (1b). Skruva ihop
fastena med de medfdljande skruvar (13) och muttrar (15). (Fig. 2)

Fig.2

STEG4: SKJUT IN PLASTSTEG MOT BAKRE STEGBEN OCH AVTAGBAR DEL

Tryck fast samtliga plaststeg (7) mot bada stegben, se till att alla steg ar vanda at ratt
hall. Nar det galler avtagbart ben i spar langst pa (3) rikta benets andskydd uppat. Flytta
steg sd att skruvhalen passar in med hdlen pé ben (Fig. 4a). Sétt muttern (15) i spar
underifran pa stegen (Fig. 4b) och skruv ihop steg med skruvar (11) (Fig. 4c).

STEG 6: FAST KLISTERMARKE
Placera klistermrke pa vre fotstegets framsidan sé den ar synlig nér du géri poolen (Fig. 7).

Fig.7




X HoPmoNTERING | sv |

1
'

A ! OBSERVERA: Skruvarna skall vara sakert atdragna men dra inte at for hart; Om sk aratds for hart kan pooll skadas. Dra at skruven langsamt och
'
'
|

succesivt och sa fort du ser att muttrar tenderar att vrida sig skruv loss skruven och dra den &tigen.

Nu dr poolstegen klar att anvandas.

m TILLAMPNINGSOMRADE

Poolstegen & avsedd for nedstigning och uppstigning ur

V.

ovanmarkspoolen. Anvénd inte stegen nar den inte star pa ett stabilt och ﬂ 7

jamnt underlag. Nar du sétter pa avtagbar del forst sétter nedre delen i » ! !

nedre faste och upp till den dvre delen i dvre féstet (Fig. 8) och sakra den 2 @ g \

med en lasklamma (Fig. 9). Gor i omvénd ordning nér du tar av stegen. 1 W 1
'\\’ | \

1—a

=l

Fig.8 Fig.9

Lamna inte poolstegen i poolen i onddan. Av sakerhets- och praktiska skal ta alltid bort stegen nér ingen badar. Limna aldrig stegen inom réckhal | for barn.
Kontrollera atdragning av skruvar och stegens sakerhet regelbundet.

'
' '
| I VARNING: Poolstegen ir inte tillverkad av rostfritt material varfor risk for grepp finns. llera stegen emellanét sa att inga grepp finns. Om sa
1 :
' '

.\

skulle finnas ar det nédvandigt att mala stegen med med lamplig kyddsfarg (det rek d kyddsheldggning — anvénd t.ex- RAL 9016).

GARANTI GALELR EJ MOT ROSTANGREPP!

INNEBORD AV ANVANDA SAKERHETSSYMBOLER

Koncentrerade kan fo grepp. For att forsoka undvika detta kan du forbehandla
den delen av stegen som utsétts mest for rostangrepp som ska vara i kontakt med poolvattnet med en
lamplig rostskyddsfarg. Forbud huvudstupa ner i poolen.

Rengora, torka av och reparera eventuella skador innan forvaring. Forvara oatkomligt for barn.

Hoppa fran poolstegen kan leda till
personskada eller drunkning.

m STYCKLISTA

POS. BETECKNING 0,90m | 1,07m | 1,20m
1 Bakre ben 2 2 2
2 Stodben 2 2 2
3 Avtagbart ben 2 2 2
4 Plasthag 2 2 2
5 Bojd stegande 2 2 2
6 Stagror 1 1 1
7 Steg 6 6 8
8 | Ovre faste med lasklamma 2 2 2
9 Nedre féste 2 2 2
10 | Skruv M6x40 2 2 2
1" Skruv M6x50 12 12 16
12 Skruv M6x60 2 2 2
13 | Skruv M6x35 6 6 6
14 | Skruv M6x30 - - 2
15 Mutter M6 22 22 28
16 | Insexnyckel 4 1 1 1
17 Klistermarke 1 1 1




m INVOERING

Lees de volgendei ties voordat u de badtrap installeert.
« Gelieve deze montage-instructies goed door te lezen.
« Montage en d vande badi kel door vol laten uitvoeren

« Bepaal een plaats voor het betreden / verlaten van het zwembad.

« De zwembadtrap moet op een stevige en vlakke ondergrond staan om stabiliteit te verzekeren.

«De zwembadtrap mag niet door meer dan één persoon tegelijk gebruikt worden.
DRAAGVERMOGEN VAN DE ZWEMBADTRAP BEDRAAGT 100 KG.

« Bij het op- en afstappen van de trap moet uw gezicht altijd naar de zwembadtrap gericht zijn, niet
wiebelen en schommelen.

« Ermag nooit van deze trap gesprongen of gedoken worden.

« Zwem nooit onder de trap of in de ruimte tussen de trap en de zwembadwand. Er bestaat een risico

op verdrinking.
« Het bare deel van de badtrap bel de toegang van kinderen tot het zwembad
alsergeen vol aanwezig is. Laat het afneembare deel nooit binnen het bereik van kinderen.

« Bij elke aanwezigheid van kinderen in het zwembad zorg voor constant toezicht van een competente
volwassen persoon.

« Controleer alle onderdelen van de zwembaditrap véér elk gebruik. Gebruik de zwembaditrap niet als deze
beschadigd of los s.

« Als de trap niet gebruikt wordt, moet deze volledig van het zwembad verwijderd worden.

« Gebruik deze trap enkel voor doeleinden waarvoor hij bedoeld is, d.w.z. voor het betreden / verlaten van
het bovengrondse zwembad.

« De personen met beperkte mobiliteit en Kleine kinderen mogen enkel de zwembadtrap op-/afstappen
als zij door lichamelijk en geestelijk begaafde personen begeleid (geassisteerd) worden.

HET NALATEN VAN DEZE INSTRUCTIES KAN TOT ERNSTIGE LETSELS OF VERDRINKING LEIDEN.

IEX] montace

STAP 1 (enkel voor het model 1,2 m): SAMENSTELLEN VAN DE GEDEELDE POTEN
Verbind de buizen van de poten, waarbij de delen met het vemauwde uiteinde altijd de
onderste helft van de poten zijn en de vernauwing naar boven wijst (Afb. 1). Schroef de
steunpoot (2a-+2b) met de decoratieve schroef (14) en de buismoer (16) aan elkaar, waarbij
de verbindingen aan de overige poten onder de traptredes (7) verborgen zullen worden.

Opmerking: De doordiepi rond de opening
invloed op de montage van de poten.

Achterste
poot

en de ervan hebben geen

Steunpoot

Demonteerbare
poot

STAP 3: MONTEER DE PLASTIEKEN LEUNINGEN SAMEN MET DE VEILIGHEIDSHOUDERS
OP DE ONDERSTEUNINGSPOTEN
Schuif eerst de plastieken veiligheidshouders (8) en daarna de plastieken bogen (4) op de bo-

venste uiteinden van d Ide poten (2). Beveilig de met de passende
schroeven en moeren (10, 13, 15). (Afb. 3)

Afb.3

STAP 5: SAMENSTELLEN VAN DEZWEMBADTRAP

Bevestig op het samengestelde achterste deel van de trap de steunpoten met gemonteerde
plastieken bogen en bovenste beugels. Beveilig met passende schroeven (13) en moeren (15).
(Afb. 5) Schuif vervolgens van onderaf de antislip beugels (9) op de steunpoten en leg de
schoorbuis (6) erin. Beveilig de beugels en de schoor met de passende schroeven (12)

(Afb. 6). Draai de onderste beugels eerst vast nadat de gehele trap samengesteld s, inclusief
het afneembare gedeelte.

STAP 2: MONTEER DE ONDERSTE PLASTIEKEN KNIESTUKKEN OP DE ACHTERSTE POTEN
Schuif de onderste kniestukken (5) op het juiste uiteinde (volgens de openingen) van de on-
derste buizen van de achterste poten (1b). Beveilig met behulp van de juiste schroeven (13)
enmoeren (15). (Afb. 2)

Afb.2

STAP 4: SCHUIF DE PLASTIEKEN TRAPTREDEN OP DE ACHTERSTE POTEN EN HET AF-
NEEMBARE DEEL

Druk alle plastieken traptreden (7) op de twee paar poten (Afb. 2a) en zorg ervoor dat
elke traptrede in dezelfde richting wijst. Bij de afneembare poot (3) moeten de buizen met
eindkappen naar boven gericht worden. Schuif de traptreden zodanig op de poten dat de
openingen voor de schroeven passen op de openingen in de poten (Afb. 4a). Plaats de moer
in de groef aan de onderzijde van de trap (Afb. 4b) en schroef de trap met de schroeven (11)
vast (Afb. 4c).

Afb.4a

STAP 6: VEILIGHEIDSLABEL KLEVEN
Plaats de label aan de voorkant van de bovenste traptrede van het afneembare deel van de
trap zodat deze zichtbaar is bij het betreden van het zwembad (Afb. 7).

Afb.7




EX] vonmace | L |

il
' OPMERKING: Alle schroeven moeten veilig vastgedraaid worden, maar niet te veel; anders kan de p door het ig ien van

! beschadigd worden. Draai de schroef langzaam en geleidelijk vast en als u merkt dat de moer neiging heeft zich te verdraaien, maak de schroef een beetje los en
' draai daarna opnieuw voorzichtig vast.

|

Nuis de zwembadtrap klaar voor gebruik.

m HET GEBRUIK

Deze zwembadtrap is ontworpen voor het instappen en uitstappen van p
L grond: baden. Gebruik de zwemt slechts als hij ﬂ
recht en op een stevige ondergrond staat. Bij het aanbrengen van het » !
afneembare deel van de ladder, steek eerst de onderkant in de onderste 2 e

beugel en daarna in de bovenste beugel (Afb. 8) en beveilig met de
zekering (Afb. 9). Bij demontage ga in omgekeerde volgorde te werk.

>

Afb. 8 Afb.9

Laat de trap niet onnodig in het zwembad. Gebruik de trap enkel als het nodig is, dus bij het zwemmen in het zwembad. Laat de trap nooit binnen het bereik van kinderen.
Control

Imatig of alle schroefverbindii goed vast zijn alsook de all veilige dvan de bad|
o R T R
'
' I WAARSCHUWING: De trap is niet gemaakt uit roestvrij materiaal en kan dus aan corrosie door inwerking van chemische mi derhevig zijn. C I
H e | detrap af en toe en als u enige tekenen van corrosie behandel hem met geschikte verf (aanbevolen wordt een i d verf voor metaal;
' ' ikte kleurschakering RAL 9016).

'

DE GARANTIE GELDT NIETVOOR EVENTUELE CORROSIE VAN STALEN BUIZEN!

Als u voor het onderhoud van water chemische middelen op basis van actieve zuurstof gebruikt, wordt de
corrosie van de zwembadtrap versneld.(ln dergelijk geval moet u het deel van de trap dat in contact komt Het verbod om in het zwembad een
met het zwembadwater met een geschikte verf behandelen. kopsprong te maken,

BETEKENIS VAN GEBRUIKTE SYMBOLEN

Reinig, droog en herstel le beschadigi van de badtrap voordat u deze opbergt. Buiten
het bereik van kinderen bewaren.

Het springen van de zwembadladder kan
ernstig letsel of verdrinken tot gevolg
hebben.

m LIJST VAN ONDERDELEN

POS. NAAM VAN HET DEEL 0,90m | 1,07m | 1,20m
1 Achterste poot 2 2 2
2 Steunpoot 2 2 2
3 Demonteerbare poot 2 2 2
4 Plastieken boog 2 2 2
5 Kniestuk van poot 2 2 2
6 Dwarse schoor 1 1 1
7 Trede 6 6 8
8 Bovenste beugel met zekering 2 2 2
9 Onderste beugel 2 2 2
10 | Schroef M6x40 2 2 2
1 Schroef M6x50 12 12 16
12 Schroef M6x60 2 2 2
13 | Schroef M6x35 6 6 6
14 | Schroef M6x30 - - 2
15 Moer M6 22 22 28
16 | Imbussleutel nr.4 1 1 1
17 | Veiligheidslabel 1 1 1




1.0 JETD

Pred montazo lestve proucite sledece napotke.

« Natancno preberite navodila za montazo.

« Sestavljanje in razstavljanje lestve mora izvajati odrasla oseba.

« Dolocite mesto za vstop in izstop iz bazena.

« Lestev mora stati na trdni in ravni povrsini, da je stabilna.

« Lestve hkrati ne sme uporabljati vec kot ena oseba. NOSILNOST LESTVE JE 100 KG.

« Pri hoji po lestvi bodite vedno obrnjeni proti njej, na nagibaijte in ne gugajte se.

« Nikoli se ne potapljajte neposredno z lestve in z nje ne skacite v bazen.

« Nikoline plavajte pod lestev ali v prostor med njo in steno bazena. Lahko bo prislo do utopitve.

« Snemljivi del lestve preprecuje vstop otrok v bazen brez prisotnosti odraslih. Snemljivega dela nikoli

ne puscajte v dosegu otrok.

« (e so otroci v bazenu, zagotovite, da jih bo trajno nadzorovala kompetentna odrasla oseba.

« Pred vsako uporabo lestve preverite vse njene dele. Poskodovane ali razmajane lestve ne uporabljajte.

« Celestve ne uporabljate, jo povsem odstranite iz bazena.

« Lestve ne uporabljajte za druge namene, kot za tiste, za katere je dolocena, tj. za vstopanje in izstopanje
iznadzemeljskega bazena.

« Vzpenjanje in je oseb z omejeno
pomocjo) oseb, ki so telesnoin dusevno sposobne.

jo in malih otrok je dovoljeno le ob spremstvu (s

NEUPOSTEVANJE TEH NAPOTKOV LAHKO VODI DO RESNE POSKODBE ALI UTOPITVE.

m SESTAVITEV

KORAK 1 (le za model 1,2 m): SESTAVITEV DELJENIH NOG

IdruZite cevi nog, deli zzozenim koncem so vedno spodnje polovice nog, zoZenje je usmerjeno
navzgor (Slika 1). Podpomo nogo (2a+2b) privijacite z okrasnim vijakom (14) s cevasto
matico (16), spoji na ostalih nogah bodo skriti pod pohodnimi stopnicami (7).

0Op.:Vdolbine v okolici odprtin in njihova usmeritev nimajo na montazo nog nobenega vpliva.

Zadja  Podpoma
Snemljiva noga noga
noga

Slika 1

KORAK 3: NAMESTITE PLASTICNA ROCAJA SKUPAJ Z VARNOSTNIMA DRZALOMA ZA
PODPORNINOGI

Na zgoja konca sestavljenih podpornih nog (2) nataknite plasticni vamostni drzali (8) in
nato Se plasticna loka (4). Komponente zategnite z ustreznimi vijaki in maticami (10, 13, 15).
(Slika3)

Slika 3

KORAK 5: DOKONCANJE LESTVE

Na sestavljen zadnji del lestve namestite podporni nogi z namescenima plasticnima lokoma
in zgomjima oprijemaloma, privijte z ustreznimi vijaki (13) z maticami (15). (Slika 5) Nato
na podpomi nogi od spodaj nataknemo spodniji protizdrsni drZali (9) in vstavimo cev opore
(6). Drzali z oporo zategnite z ustreznimi vijaki (12) (Slika 6). Spodnji drzali zategnite Sele po
sestavitvi cele lestve, vkljucno z namescenim snemljivim delom.

Slika 5

KORAK 2: NAMESTITE SPODNJI PLASTICNI KOLENI NA ZADNJI NOGI
Spodniji koleni (5) nataknite na pravi konec (glede na odprtine) spodnjih cevi zadnjih nog (1b).
Zategnite s pomodjo ustreznih vijakov (13) in matic (15). (Slika 2)

Slika 2

KORAK 4: NATAKNITE PLASTICNE STOPNICE NAZADNJI NOGI IN NA ODSTRANLJIVI DEL
Vse plasticne stopnice (7) potisnite na oba para nog, pazite, da boste ohranili enako usmeritev
vseh stopnic. V primeru snemljive noge (3) jih usmerite s slepimi cepi cevi navzgor. Stopnice
pomaknite po nogah, tako da bodo odprtine za vijake prekrivale odprite v nogah (Slika 4a).
V drzali spodaj vstavimo matico (15) (Slika 4b) in stopnico privijacimo z vijaki (11) (Slika 4¢).

Slika 4a

KORAK 6: NAMESTITEV VARNOSTNE NALEPKE
Nalepko namestite na sprednjo stran zgornje stopnice snemljivega dela lestve, tako da bo
vidna privstopu v bazen (Slika 7).

Slika7




OPOMBA: Vijaki morajo biti varno zategnjeni, vendar jih ne zategujte prevec; deli lestve se lahko s p
pocasi in tekode, takoj ko vidite, da Zeli matica zdrsavati, vijak rahlo popustite in spet previdno zateguijte.

govanjem vijakov poskodujejo. Vijak

Sedaj je lestev pripravljena za uporabo.

IEX) vrorasa

Lestev je jena vstopanju in i ju pri nadzemeljskih bazenih. p
Lestev uporabljajte le v primeru, da stoji ravno in na trdni podlagi. Pri ﬂ V/
namescanju snemljivega dela lestve najprej nataknite spodnji del v » !

spodnje drzalo, nato pa ga vstavite v zgornje drzalo (t) in zategnite z
varovalko (Slika 9). Pri snemanju se ravnajte po obratnem postopku.

Slika 8 Slika 9

Bazenske lestve ne puscajte v bazenu brez potrebe. Uporabljajte jo le takrat, ko se kopate. Nikoli je ne pustite na dosegu otrok.
Redno preverjajte zatesnjenost vijacnih spojev in varno stanje lestve.

'
' '
| I OPOZORILO: Lestev ni izdelana iz nerj iala, zato lahko z delovanjem kemicnih sredstev pride do korozije. Zato jo obcasno preverite in v primeru, da
E E

.\

opazite znake korozije, jo negujte s primernim premazom (priporocen je antikorozivni premaz za kovine - uporabljeni odtenek RAL 9016).

GARANCIJA SENE NANASA NA MOREBITNO KOROZIJO JEKLENIH CEVI!

(e za kemicno vzdrzevanje vode uporabljate sredstva na osnovi kisika, prihaja do pospesitve korozije
lestve. V tem primeru je treba tisti del lestve, ki bo v stiku z bazensko vodo, negovati z dodatnim primernim

POMEN UPORABLJENIH SIMBOLOV

premazom. Prepoved skakanja v vodo na glavo.
Pred shranjevanjem lestev ofistite, posusite in popravite morebitne poskodbe. Shranjujte izven dosega
otrok.
Skakanje z lestve lahko povzroci resno
poskodbo ali utopitev.
XN sezvam oetov
OP. IME DELA 0,90 m 1,07m 1,20m
1 Zadnja noga 2 2 2
2 Podporna noga 2 2 2
3 Snemljiva noga 2 2 2
4 Plasticni lok 2 2 2
5 Koleno noge 2 2 2
6 Precna opora 1 1 1
7 Stopnica 6 6 8
8 Zgornje drzalo z varovalko 2 2 2
9 Spodnje drzalo 2 2 2
10 | Vijak M6x40 2 2 2
1 Vijak M6x50 12 12 16
12 Vijak M6x60 2 2 2
13 Vijak M6x35 6 6 6
14 | Vijak M6x30 - - 2
15 | Matica M6 22 22 28
16 | Imbusniklju¢ 4 1 1 1
17 | Varnostna nalepka 1 1 1




m WPROWADZENIE

Przed rozpoczeciem montazu drabinki nalezy przeczytac ponizsze wytyazne.

« Przeczytac uwaznie instrukcje montazu.

« Drabinke moze montowac i demontowac tylko osoba dorosfa.

« Okreslic miejsce wejscia i wyjscia z basenu.

« Drabinka musi stac na twardej i rownej powierzchni, aby byta stabilna.

- Z drabinkinie moze korzysta¢ wiecej nizjedna osoba na raz. NOSNOSC DRABINKI WYNOSI 100 KG.

« Przy wehodzeniu i schodzeniu z drabinki, zawsze nalezy sie obrdcic przodem do niej, nie kiwac sie
ani nie hustac.

« Nigdy nie wolno nurkowac bezposrednio z drabinki ani skakac do basenu.

« Nigdy nie wolno ptywac pod drabinkg lub w przestrzeni miedzy nig a Sciang basenu. Moze to
spowodowac utonicie.

« Wyjmowana czgs¢ drabinki ogranicza dostep dzieci do hasenu bez obecnosci dorostych. Nigdy nie
zostawiaj zdejmowanej czesci w zasiegu dziedi.

« Podczas zabawy dzieci w basenie, nalezy zapewnic staty nadzor kompetentnej osoby dorostej.
«Przed kazdym uzyciem drabinki sprawdzic wszystkie jej czesci. Nie uzywac uszkodzonych lub

poluzowanych stopni.

« Jesli drabinka nie jest uzywana, nalezy ja zdjac z basenu.
« Drabinki nie wolno uzywac do innych celéw niz, dla ktorych jest przeznaczona, czyli do wchodzenia i

wychodzenia z basenu.

« Wejscie i wyjscie po drabince jest dozwolone osobom o ograniczonej sprawnosci ruchowej i matym

dzieciom tylko przy pomocy (w towarzystwie) osob zdatnych fizycznie i psychicznie.

NIEPRZESTRZEGANIE TYCH INSTRUKCJI MOZE SPOWODOWAC POWAZNE OBRAZENIA LUB
UTONIECIE.

EX) monmaz

KROK 1 (tylko dla modelu 1,2m): MONTAZ DZIELONYCH NG

Potaczy¢ rury ndg, elementy ze zwezona koricéwka s zawsze w dolnej czesci ndg, zwezenie
ma by skierowane do géry (Rys. 1). Podpore nég (2a-+2b) nalezy skrecic $rub ozdobna (14)
znakretkq (16), potaczenia na pozostatych nogach s schowane pod stopniami (7).

Uwaga.: Zagniecenia w okolicy otwordw i ich potozenia nie maja zadnego wptywu na
montaz ndg.

Nogatylna  Noga oporowa

Noga zdejmowana H

KROK 3: NA KONSTRUKCJI 0SADZIC | PRZYMOCOWAC £UKI PODTRZYMUJACE S ORAZ
UCHWYTY NANOGI

Na géme koricowki zmontowanych nég oporowych (2) nasuna¢ uchwyty zabezpieczajace
ztworzywa sztucznego (8) a nastepnie uki z tworzywa sztucznego (4). Komponenty nalezy
przymocowac odpowiednimi Srubami i nakretkami (10, 13, 15). (Rys. 3)

Y

Rys.3

P

KROK 5: KOMPLETACJA DRABINKI

Na zmontowang tylnq czes¢ drabinki osadzic nogi oporowe z zamocowanymi fukami z twor-
zywa sztucznego i gérymi uchwytami, zabezpieczy¢ odpowiednimi $rubami (13) z nakret-
kami (15). (Rys. 5) Nastepnie na nogi oporowe nasunac od spodu dolne uchwyty antyposliz-
gowe (9) i whozy( rure rozporows (6). Zabezpieczy¢ uchwyty z rurg rozporowg odpowiednimi
Srubami (12) (Rys. 6). Dokrecic dolne wsporniki az do catkowitego zlozenia drabinki, facznie
zodfaczang zescia (12).

KROK 2: NA NOGI ZAMONTOWAC DOLNE KOLANKA Z TWORZYWA SZTUCZNEGO
Dolne kolanka (3) nasunac na odpowiednia koricdwke (wg otworéw) na dolnych rurkach
tylnychndg (1b). P ¢ przy uzyciu odpowiednich $rub (13) i nakretek (15). (Rys. 2)

Rys.2

KROK 4: NA TYLNE NOGI NASUNAC STOPNIE Z TWORZYWA SZTUCZNEGO | ELEMENTY
ZDEJMOWANE

Wszystkie plastikowe stopnie (7) nasunac na obie pary nég, pamietac, aby zostat zachowany ten
sam kierunek wszystkich stopni (3) i byt zorientowany zaslepkami rur do gdry. Stopnie nalezy
przesuwac po nodze tak, aby otwory na sruby pasowaty do otwordw w nogach (Rys. 4a). Do
rowku na dole stopnia wsunac nakretke (15) (Rys. 4b) i przysrubowac stopie (11) (Rys. 4c).

KROK 6: NAKLEJENIE NAKLEJKI BEZPIECZENSTWA
Naklejke umiescic na przedniej stronie gornego stopnia zdejmowanej czesci drabinki tak, aby
byta widoczna przy wejsciu do basenu (Rys. 7).

Rys.7




UWAGA: Sruby nalezy bezpiecznie dokrecic, ale nie zbyt mocno; przez nadmierne dokrecenie srub czesci stopnia moga zostac uszkodzone. Sruby dokrecaé powoli i
plynnie, gdy nakretka bedzie miata tendencje do przekrecenia, lekko pols ¢ Srube i znow znie ja dokreci¢.

Drabinka jest teraz gotowa do uzycia

m UZYTKOWANIE

Drabinka jest przeznaczona do wchodzenia i wychodzenia z basenu. p

1 drabinki mozna korzystac w przypadku, Ze stoi na prostej i twardej ﬂ 7
powierzchni. Podczas mocowania zdejmowanej czesci drabinki, najpierw » !

nalezy umiescic w jej dolng cze$¢ w dolnym uchwycie a potem wiozyc¢ do 2 @

gomego uchwytu (Rys. 8) i ustali¢ zabezpieczeniem (Rys. 9). Podczas
zdejmowania nalezy postepowac w odwrotny sposéb.

L
r

Rys. 8 Rys.9

e wzgledow bezpieczeristwa i praktycznych nie nalezy opuszczac drabinki do basenu niepotrzebnie. Uzywac jej tylko na czas pobytu w basenie. Nigdy nie zostawiac drabinki w zasiegu dzieci.
Regularnie sprawdzac potaczenia srubowe i bezpieczeristwo drabinki.

; :

| I UWAGA: Drabinka nie jest wyk z iatu nierd: dlatego pod wply srodkow chemicznych moze wystapic korozja. Dlatego od czasu do czasu
' ! 2 ! ' . . .

' '

trzeba j sprawdzac i jesli widac korozje, nalezy ja p inia powtoka k powtoka lowa - zalecane jest ie farby RAL 9016).

GWARANCJA NIE OBEJMUJE EWENTUALNEJ KOROZJI METALOWYCH RUR!

W przypadku uzycia chemicznego, tlenowego uzdatnienia wody przyspiesza si¢ korozja drabinki. W
tym przypadku konieczne jest pomalowanie czesci drabinki, ktdra bedzie sie styka¢ z wodg, dodatkowa,
odpowiednig farbg. Zakaz skakania do wody na gowke.

INACZENIE ZASTOSOWANYCH SYMBOLOW

Przed schowaniem schodéw nalezy je oczysci¢, osuszy¢ i naprawi¢ wszelkie uszkodzenia. Przechowywac
poza zasiegiem dzieci.

Skakanie z drabinki moze spowodowac
powazne obrazenia lub utonigcia.

XN usmaczesa

POZ. NAZWA CZESCI 090m | 1,07m | 1,20m
1 Noga tylna 2 2 2
2 Noga oporowa 2 2 2
3 Noga zdejmowana 2 2 2
4 Luk z tworzywa sztucznego 2 2 2
5 Kolanko nogi 2 2 2
6 Rozpdrka poprzeczna 1 1 1
7 Stopien 6 6 8
8 Gorny uchwyt z zabezpieczeniem 2 2 2
9 Dolny uchwyt 2 2 2
10 | Sruba M6x40 2 2 2
11 | Sruba M6x50 12 12 16
12 | Sruba M6x60 2 2 2
13 | Sruba M6x35 6 6 6
14 | Sruba M6x30 - - 2
15 Nakretka M6 22 22 28
16 | Kluczimbusowy 4 1 1 1
17 | Naklejka bezpieczeristwa 1 1 1




1.0 T

Mepen

+ BHUMATe/IbHO MPOUMTAVTE MHCTPYKLIUE 110 MOHTaXKY.

« (60pKy 1 pa3bopKy NECTHULLbI 0KeH BbIMONHATD B3POCTbIi YenoBek.

« BolbepuTe MecTo /inA BX0a 1 BbIX0a U3 OacceiiHa.

« JleCTHIL3 ZJOMKHA CTOATb Ha TBEPAOIA U POBHOIA NOBEPXHOCTH, UTOGbI OH Gbina CTaBUbHO.

« OZHOBPEMEHHO NeCTHYLe/l He MOryT nonb3oBatbcA Gonee opHoro uenoseka. HECYLUAA
CMOCOBHOCTb NECTHULbI PABHA 100 KI.

« lpw BbiXozie U crycke no MecTHULle Beeria Gy/bTe 06paLLIeHbI K Heil NULIOM, He packauuBaiitech
11 He MoKauvBaiie.

« Hukoraa He norpy»aiiTect B BoAY PAMO O CTyNeHeK 1 He Npbiraiite C HilX B GacceiiH.

« HuKoraa He nnaaiite Mo NeCTHyILiel WM B NPOCTPAHCTBE MEXAY Heil i CTeHoii GacceiiHa. 3o
MOXKET MPUBECTM K YTOMNEHMHo.

+ (beMHan YaCTb NIECTHILIbI MIPENATCTBYeT J0CTYNy AeTeit B 6acceiiH B OTCYTCTBYM B3POCbIX MoOzEi.
CbeMHy}o YacTb NeCTHULIbI HUKOTAA He 0CTaBnAiiTe B NPefienax A0CAaeMoCTH AeTeit.

NeCTHULbI N!

« Ty HaxoxieHm AeTeii B Gacceiive obecneybTe, 4To6bl 1ETH NOCTOAHHO HAXOAATCA MO/ NPUCMOTPOM
KOMMETEHTHOTO B3DOCIOT0 YeNloBeKa.

« Tlepeqs KaX/bIM MCNONb30BaHMEM NIECTHILIbI
WA TINOXO 3aKPeN/IeHHbIe CTyMeHi.

« ECM NecTHULA He UCTonb3yeTca, TO BbiHbTe eé coBcem U3 bacceiiva.

« He ucnonb3yiiTe necTHuLly J1A HbIX Lenedi, Yem ZnA KOTOPbIX OHa MPe/Ha3HaueHa, T. €. JU1A BXOAa U
BbIXO/1a 13 Ha3eMHO0 bacceiia.

« BbIXop v cnyck miopieii corp ii Thio 1t JIeTbMM Pa3peLLIaeTca ToNbKo B
COMPOBOXZEHIM (C MIOMOLLbIO) ALECTIOCOBHBIX TIMLL, MMEIOLLMX AOCTATOUHYIO (U3UUECKyIo cuny.

Bce eé vactn. He na

UrHOPUPOBAHME 3TUX YKA3AHUI MOXET NPUBECTI K CEPbE3HbIM TPABMAM WM IAXKE
KYTONMNEHMIO.

20 REET

LLIAT 1 (TonbKo ans mogenu gnuHoii 1,2m): (GOPKA PASBEMHbIX HOXEK
COGAMHMTE nonapHo prﬁKM HOXeEK, A€Tan C CY>KEHHbIM KOHLOM — 3T0 BCErAia HIKHAA
MON0BYHA HOXeK; CyeHue Hanpasneno Beepx (Puc. 1). Onopylo Hoxky (2a+2b)
COBAHUTE C NOMOLLIbI0 ZieKopaTUBHoro 6onta (14) v HakuaHoit raiiku (16); coeauHeHuA Ha
OCTalbHbIX HOXKaX Gy/yT CKPbITbI NOA CTyNEHbKamy necTHLb! (7).

I'Ipumeuaume: )’myﬁneuvm BOKpYr DTBEP(TVIVI W X OpUeHTAUNA He OKa3blBalOT HUKAKOMo
BAVAHNA Ha MOHTAX.

Nepennsan
ChemHan HoXKa

LLIAT 3: YCTAHOBUTE NNACTUKOBDIE MOPYYHW BMECTE C NPEAOXPAHUTENb-
HbIMI AEPXKATENAMU HA OMOPHBIE HOXKN
Ha Bepiive KOHUbl COGPaHHbIX OMOPHbIX HOXeK (2) HajBUHbTe MNACTUKOBbIE

NpeAOXpaHUTENbHble AepXareni (8), a NOTOM yCTaHoBuTe MAACTUKOBbIe Ayr (4).
D 00TBETC Gonramy v raiikamu (10, 13, 15). (Puc. 3)

3apwnn
HOXKa

OnopHan Hoxka

Puc.3

LUAT 5: KOMIIEKTALIA NECTHULIbI

Ha cobparHyto 3aHI00 YacTb NECTHYLIbI YCTaHOBYTE OMOPHbIE HOXKM C YCTAHOBMEHHbIMY
TUIACTAKOBLIMM [lyraMi 1 BepXHIMM i

(13) w raiikamun (15). (Puc. 5) Mocne 37010 Ha ONOPHbIE HOXKI CHU3Y HAfIBUHBTE HUXHME
NPOTUBOCKOAb3ALLIE 3axMMbl (9) 1 BROXMUTe TPybKy pacnopku (6). 3axumbl Co CToiiKoit
i (12) (Puc. 6). HikHue 3auMbi 3aTAHIUTE TONKO
THOV NeCTHHLIBI, B TOM YKCne Vi CbeMHOIA YacTu.

nocne

LLIAT 2: YCTAHOBUTE HUXKHWE MACTUKOBBIE YTOZIbHUKI HA 3AIHUE HOXKN
Hunktme y (5 Ha Vi KoHeL) (B COOTBETCTBIY C OTBEPCTUAMM)
HIDKHUX TPYBOK 3aHIX Hoxek (1h). 3auKcvpyiiTe € MOMOLLIbHO COOTBETCTBYHOWLIMX G0ATOB
(13) nraek (15). (Puc. 2)

Puc.2

LUAT 4: HAZIBUHBTE NIACTUKOBBIE CTYMEHW NECTHULbI HA 3AIHUE HOMKK U
CHEMHYH0 YACTb

Bce nnacTUKOBbIe CTyNeHM NecTHULIbI (7) HaBUHbTE Ha 06e Napbl HoXek; creauTe 3a Tem,
4T00bl Obina CoXpaHeHa 0AMHAKOBAA OpYIEHTALMA BCEX CTyNeHeil NeCTHULbL. B nyvae
CbeMHOIT HOXKMW (3) OpeHTUpyitTe UX 3arnyLuKkamu Tpy6ok BBepX. (TyneHi NecTHMLb! Ha
HOXKaX MOABUHbTE Tak, 4ToGbl 0TBEPCTUA 1A GONTOB COBMAZian C OTBEPCTUAMI B HOXKaX
(Puc. 4a). B na3 BHu3y necTHuLLbI BCTagsTe raiiky (15) (Puc. 4b) u cryneHbky npusikTUTe
Gonmamu (11) (Puc. 4¢).

LUIAT 6: HAKNEAKA NPEYNPEAUTENBHON HAKNENKN
HBKHGVIK}’ nomecTuTe Ha NepeHIol CTOPoHy BEPXHGVI (TyneHn CbemHoit YacTn NeCTHALBI
Tak, 4To6bl 0Ha Obina BiIHa npu BXoze B 6acceiiH (Puc. 7).

Puc.7




NPUMEYAHUE: BonTbl omKHbI GbIT HaIeXHO 3aTAHYTbI, HO He 3aTATMBaNiTe X CIMLIKOM CUIIbHO; YaCTH CTYNeHeii MOryT GbITb NOBPEXKAEHbI Ype3MepHbIM
3atArMBaHuem 6onToB. 3aTAruBaiiTe 60T Me/IIeHHO U NNABHO; KaK TONbKO YBUAUTE, YTO railka CTPeMUTCA NPOBEPHYThCA, TO Cnerka ocnabbTe 60AT M 0CTOPOXKHO
€ro (HOBa 3aTAHNTe.

TEI'Ipr NeCTHULA rOTOBA K UCMO/b30BaHNI0.

m MCNOMb30BAHME

ﬂE(THMLlB npeaHa3HayeHa AnA BXOAA UM BbIXOAA M3 HaA3eMHbIX

. ~ V.
6acceiiHoB. JlecTHuLly ucnonb3yiite TONbKO B Clyuae, KOTAa OHa CTOUT ﬂ q
NpAMO ¥ Ha TBEPAOM OCHOBaHMU. MU yCTaHOBKe CbeMHOIi yacTu » !
NeCTHULbI CHaYana yCTaHOBHTE e8 HINKHIOK YaCTb B HIKHUI fiepxaTen, s e ﬁ
a3aTem eé BCTaBUTb B BePXHUil AepxaTenb (Puc. 8) u 3adukcupyiite ¢ Ny ! c
nomoLubio ctonopa (Puc. 9). Mpu cHATUM HaZo nocTynaTb B 06paTHOM T | \
nopazKe. )

P |

Puc.8 Puc.9

He ocTaBnaiite 6e3 HeoBxoguMoCTH necTHuLY B Gacceiine. Micnonb3yiite eé TonbKo B Teuekie HeO6XOAUMOTO BPEMeHH, KOTa Bbl kynaeTech. HUKoraa He ocTaBnAiiTe eé B A0CTYNHOM AN fieTeil MecTe.
Perynapuo iiTe 3aTAMKY 6 i COCTOAHME NECTHULbI.

o R T R -
. BHUMAHME: Crynenn necthuupl u3 p p " ¢ 0/} BO3/EMCTBUEM XMMUYECKUX CPEfICTB MOXKET NpPOu30itTi :
\ X Koppo3us. lostomy Bpema ot WX Hapio a B (ly4ae, e Bbl pp T0 C00TBeTC '
! [{ AnA meTanna - it oTTeHoK RAL 9016). H

TAPAHTIf HE PACTIPOCTPAHAETCA HA BO3MOMHYH0 KOPPO3MH) CTATIbHDIX TPYBOK! 3HAYEHME UCMONb3YEMbIX CUMBONOB

Ecnu BbI MCnonb3yeTe KUCIOPOAHYK0 XMMUIO ANA XMMUYECKOi 04UCTKI BOZbl B GacceliHe, To yckopseTca
NPOLIECC KOPPO3MU NECTHHLIbI. B 3TOM Cyyae HeoGX0AMMO Ha YaCTb NeCTHULLDI, KOTOpaA by/ieT HaXOAUTbCA
B KOHTaKTe ¢ BOAOI1 B 6acceiiHe, HaHeCTH AONONHNUTENbHOE COOTBETCTBYIOLLIEE NAKOKPACOYHOE MOKPbITHE. 3anper Ha NPbIKKY B BOAY BHU3 F0NI0BOIA.

I'Iepen TeM, KaK NeCTHULYY Bbl NOMECTUTE Ha XpaHeHue, ©e€ HeoOX0AMMO 0UUCTUTD, NPOCYLIUTb W YCTPAHUTD
BCe noBpexaeHus. Xpaume eéB HeloCTynHOM Ana neTeii MecTe.

m CUCOK YACTEI

ﬂpr)KKM CNIeCTHULbI MOTYT NPUBECTU K
(epbe3HblM TPaBMaMm Unu yTonsexuto.

no3. HA3BAHUE YACTU 0,90 m 1,07m 1,20m
1 HoxKa 3aaHaa 2 2 2
2 Hoxka onopHas 2 2 2
3 HoxKa cbemHas 2 2 2
4 [nactukosas ayra 2 2 2
5 YronbHIK HOXKN 2 2 2
6 lonepeytas pacnopka 1 1 1
7 (TyneHb necTHULbI 6 6 8
8 BepxHuii 3axvm co cTonopom 2 2 2
9 HipkHuit 3axum 2 2 2
10 | bont M6x40 2 2 2
1 bont M6x50 12 12 16
12 bont M6x60 2 2 2
13 bont M6x35 6 6 6
14 bont M6x30 - - 2
15 | laiika M6 22 22 28
16 Kntou ¢ BHYTpeHHUM MHOTOTPaHHMKOM 4 1 1 1
17 3aLuTHasA STUKETKA 1 1 1




m INTRODUZIONE

|

Primadiprocedereal jo dellascaletta, legg

« Leggere attentamente il Libretto di montaggio.

« lImontaggio e lo smontaggio della scaletta devono essere effettuati da persone adulte.

« Scegliere accuratamente il posto per entrare nella piscina e per uscime.

« Lascaletta per essere stabile deve essere posizionata su una superficie piana e solida.

« La scaletta non puo essere usata contemporaneamente da pili persone. LA PORTATA DELLA
SCALETTA E' DI 100 KG.

« La persona che sale o scende la scaletta deve essere sempre rivolta verso la stessa e non deve
compiere movimenti pericolosi o oscillatori.

« Non tuffarsi e non saltare direttamente dalla scaletta nell'acqua della piscina.

« Non nuotare sotto la scaletta neanche tra la stessa e la parete della piscina, altrimenti i rischia di
annegare.

« Laparte eliminabile non permette ai bambini di entrare nella piscina allassenza di persone adulte. La
parte eliminabile deve essere lasciata fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

tiistruzioni:

« Osservare continuamente i bambini dentro la piscina o farli osservare da persone adulte competenti.
- Prima diusare la scaletta, llare tuttii suoi i.Non usare la scaletta d:
« Senonsi usa la scaletta, toglierla completamente dalla piscina.

« Non usare la scaletta per scopi diversi da quelli previsti, cioé: per entrare nelle piscine fuori terra o per

uscime.

« Lasalita e la discesa dei bambini piccoli o delle persone diversamente abili devono avvenire soltanto con

I'assistenza (accompagnamento) di persone capaci dal punto di vista psichico e fisico.

1L MANCATO RISPETTO DELLE SUMMENZIONATE ISTRUZIONI PUO PROVOCARE INFORTUNI GRAVI

0 MORTALI (ANNEGAMENTO).

m ASSEMBLAGGIO

FASE 1(solo per modelli 1,2 m): ASSEMBLAGGIO DE| MONTANTI TUBOLARI COMPONIBILI
Assemblare le singole parti dei montanti tubolari. La parte con lestremita ridotta rappresenta
sempre la parte inferiore del mnntante e lestremita ridotta deve essere rivolta sempre verso
Ialto (Fig. 1). blareil disupporto (2a-+2b) conlavited iva (14) eil dado
tubolare (16); i giunti di altri piedi saranno nascosti dai gradini (7).

Nota: | profili attorno ai fori e il foro orientamento non hanno alcun effetto sul montaggio.

Montante tubolare  Montante tubolare
disupporto

Montante tubolare posteriore

ﬂ

FASE 3: APPLICARE GLI AGGANCI DI SICUREZZA E GLI ARCHI IN PLASTICA

Applicare gli aggandi di sicurezza (8) e gli archi in plastica (4) sulle parti superiori dei montanti
tubolari di supporto smontati (2) e bloccare questi componenti con i rispettivi viti e dadi (10,
13e15) (Fig. 3).

Fig.3

FASE 5: ASSEMBLAGGIO DELLA SCALETTA

Assemblare i montanti tubolari di supporto dotati di aggandi di sicurezza e di archiin plastica e
la parte posteriore della scaletta e fissare tutto con le viti (13) ei dadi (15) (Fig. 5). Dopodiché
applicare gli aggandi di fissaggio antiscivolo ai montanti tubolari di supporto procedendo da
sotto (9) e bloccare tutto conil tubo trasversale (6). Gli aggandi di fissaggio antiscivolo e l tubo
trasversale devono essere fissati con le viti (12) (Fig. 6). Gli aggandi di fissaggio antiscivolo
possono essere avvitati soltanto dopo Iassemblaggio di tutta la scaletta e dopo I'applicazione
della parte eliminabile.

FASE 2: APPLICARE I PIEDINI A L SUI MONTANTI TUBOLARI POSTERIORI

I piedinia Lin plastica (5) devono essere applicati su entrambe le parti inferiori dei montanti
tubolari posteriori (1b), a seconda dei rispettivi fori. Fissare i piedini utilizzando le viti (13) e
idadi (15) (Fig. 2).

Fig.2

FASE 4: APPLICARE | GRADINI IN PLASTICA SUI MONTANTI TUBOLARI POSTERIORI
E SULLA PARTE ELIMINABILE

Tutti i gradini in plastica (7) devono essere applicati su entrambi i montanti tubolari eserci-
tando un po’ di forza e mantenendo sempre la stessa direzione di tutti i gradini. In caso di
montanti tubolari smontabili (3) i tappi dei montanti devono essere rivolti sempre verso alto.
Spostarei gradini lungo i montanti tubolari per trovare la posizione giusta per i fori dei gradini
che devono combaciare con i fori dei montanti (Fig. 4a). Inserire il dado (15) (Fig. 4b) nella
scanalatura praticata sul lato inferiore del gradino e fissare il gradino con le viti (11) (Fig. 4c).

Fig.4a Fig. 4¢

FASE 6: APPLICAZIONE DELLADESIVO DI SICUREZZA
Applicare I'adesivo di sicurezza sul lato anteriore del gradino superiore della parte eliminabile
della scaletta per essere visibile al momento della salita (Fig. 7).

Fig.7

qgiata osnodata.



il
K 1
1 ! NOTA: Le viti devono essere stretti fino in fondo ma non troppo siccome i singoli comy i della scaletta potrebbero defi i itando una forza
' ' Girare lentamente la vite e appena si verifica una rotazione del dado, girare la vite un poco in direzione inversa e riprovare ancora.

'
gyt e e e e oo
Aquesto puntola scaletta & pronta ad essere usata.
La scaletta puo essere usata solo per entrare nelle piscine fuori terra e per p
uscirne. Usare la scaletta solo se & posizionata su una superficie piana e ﬂ 7
solida. Per attaccare la parte eliminabile della scaletta procedere fissando » !
prima la sua parte inferiore nell'aggancio inferiore e successivamente 2 e ﬁ
inserirla nellaggancio superiore (Fig. 8), dopodiché bloccarla con il Ny ! c
rispettivo dispositivo di sicurezza (Fig. 9). Per eliminare questa parte Ty ! \
della scaletta procedere in senso inverso. H

—
1—
P |
Fig.8 Fig.9

Per motivi di sicurezza e anche per quelli pratici, non lasciare mai la scaletta nella piscina se non serve. Lasciare sempre la scaletta lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
Controllare regolarmente i giunti e lo stato di sicurezza della scaletta.
R ST e j
| I ISTRUZIONI: La scaletta non & stata prodottain iale inossidabile percio puo ersi a causa dell'azione di agenti chimici. Per questo motivo controllarla rego- H
' 1 larmente e, in caso di verifica dei segni di i pplicare una vernice ad (si consiglia la vernice antiruggine per metalli di colore RAL 9016). '
1 ' 1

'

L'EVENTUALE CORROSIONE DEI TUBI D'ACCIAIO NON E'COPERTA DALLA GARANZIA.

Qualora vengano utilizzati dei prodotti a base di ossigeno per il trattamento dell'acqua nella piscina, la
corrosione della scaletta accelera. In tal caso occorre trattare la parte della scaletta che viene a contatto
con |'acqua con una vernice adeguata. Divieto di tuffarsi nellacqua.

SIGNIFICATO DEI SIMBOLI APPLICATI

Prima di immagazzinare la scaletta pulirla e asciugarla, eventualmente riparare tutti i danneggiamenti.
Immagazzinare la scaletta fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Divieto di saltare dalla scaletta. Pericolo di
infortunio grave o di annegamento.

m LISTA DI COMPONENTI

POS. DENOMINAZIONE COMPONENTE | 0,90m | 1,07m | 1,20m
1 Montante tubolare posteriore 2 2 2
2 Montante tubolare di supporto 2 2 2
3 Montante tubolare eliminabile 2 2 2
4 Arco in plastica 2 2 2
5 Piedino in plastica 2 2 2
6 Tubo trasversale 1 1 1
7 Gradino 6 6 8
8 Dispositivo di fissaggio e di sicurezza 2 2 2
9 Dispositivo di fissaggio inferiore 2 2 2
10 | Vite M6x40 2 2 2
1 Vite M6x50 12 12 16
12 Vite M6x60 2 2 2
13 | Vite M6x35 6 6 6
14 Vite M6x30 - - 2
15 Dado M6 22 22 28
16 | Chiave a brugola 4 1 1 1
17 Adesivo di avvertenza 1 1 1




m BEVEZETES

Alétra o eldtt atazalabbi

« Olvassa el figyelmesen az dsszeszerelési tmutatot.

« Hatdrozza meg a medencelétra telepitésének helyét.

« Astabilitas érdekében a létranak mindig szildrd és sima feliileten kell alinia.

- Alétrét nem hasznalhatja egyszerre egynél tobb személy. A LETRA TEHERBIRASA 100 KG.

« Alétrén felfelé és lefelé haladva mindig a létra felé nézzen, ne hintézzon a létrn és ne rdzza azt.

« Soha ne meriiljon le a viz alé kézvetleniil a létréndl, és soha ne ugrdljon a létrdrdl a medencébe.

« Soha nem prébaljon &tdszni a létra alatt, vagy a létra és a medence fala kozotti résen. Ellenkezd
esetben megfulladas veszélyének teszi ki magat.

« Alétralevehetdré it megeldzni, hog; kafelndttszemélyek ta probaljak
megkdzeliteni a medencét. A levehetd részt soha ne hagyja gyermekek szamdra elérhetd helyen.

« Ha gyermekek tartdzkodnak a medencében, biztositsa tartdsan felnditt személy feliigyeletét.

« Alétra minden hasznélatha vétele elGtt ellendrizze le az egyes részeit. Ne haszndlja a sériilt vagy kilazult
létrét.

« Hanem hasznélja a létrét, tévolitsa el teljesen a medencétd.

« A létrét minden esetben kizdrdlag rendeltetésszer(ien, azaz talajszint feletti medence megkdzelitésére
és elhagydsdra hasznalja.

. asukk d személyek és ki
testileg és szell ara alkalmas személyek kiséi

k esetében a medence létra haszndlata kizérolag
g

A FENTI UTASITASOK FIGYELMEN KIVOL HAGYASA SULYOS SERULESHEZ VAGY FULLADASHOZ
VEZETHET.

m 0SSZEALLITAS

1. lépés (kizarolag az 1,2 m modell): AZ OSZTOTT LABAK OSSZEALLITASA

Parositsa dssze a labestveket, az dsszesz(ikiild végu részek mindig a labak also részét képezik,
az bsszesziikiilés felfelé néz (1. abra) A kitdmaszt6 lébat (2a-+2b) diszcsavarral (14) és (16)
hollanderrel csavarozza dssze, a tobbi labon 1évd kitést eltakarjék az egyes lépcséfokok.

Megj.: A nyildsok kizelében taldlhatd bemélyedések és azok tajoldsa nincs kihatdssal az labak
Gsszeszerelésére.

Elsé levehetd  Hatsd lab

ool
"

Kitamaszté lab

3. LEPES: SZERELJE FEL A MUANYAG KAPASZKODOKAT ES A BIZTONSAGI TARTOKA
AKITAMASZTO LABAKRA

Az dsszeszerelt kitamaszto labak (2) felsd végeire cstisztassa ré a miianyag biztonsagi tartokat
(8), majd a miianyag ives elemeket (4). Az egyes elemeket megfelel csavarokkal és anyakkal
(10,13, 15) rdgzitse. (3. abra)

e

3.dbra

5.LEPES: A LETRA KOMPLETTALASA

Alétra Osszeszerelt hatso részére helyezze rd a felszerelt miianyag ives elemeket és felsd ka-
paszkoddkat tartalmazo kitdmasztd labakat, majd rgzitse azokat csavarok (13) és anyak (15)
segitségével. (5. abra)Ezt kovetden hiizza rd alulrél a kitdmasztd Iabakra az als6 cstiszdsgatio
elemeket (9), és helyezze a helyére a kit 0 csovet (6). A kita kapaszkodok
rogzitse megfeleld csavarok (12) segitségével (6. bra). Az also j elemeket - a felhe-
lyezett levehetd részt is beleértve - csak az egész létra dsszedllitasat kovetden hiizza meg.

5.abra

2. LEPES: SZERELJE FEL AZ ALSO MUANYAG KONYOKOKET A HATSO LABAKRA
Illessze az alsé konydkket (5) a hétsé labak (1b) als csoveinek helyes végeire (Iyukak szerint).
Ragzitse amegfeleld csavarok (13) és anyak (15) segitségével. (2. abra)

2.4bra

4, LEPES: ILLESSZE A MUANYAG LEPCSGFOKOKAT A HATSO LABAKRA

Nyomjon rd minden mianyag lépcséfokot (7) mindkét par labra, ekdzben iigyeljen arra, hogy
megdrizze az dssze lépcsfok azonos tajoldsat. A leszerelhetd labat (3) a csovek zérdsapkai-
val felfelé tajolja. Csiisztassa a labakon az egyes lépcséfokokat gy, hogy a csavarnyilasok a
labakon taldlhatd nyilésokhoz illeszkedjenek. (4a. abra) A lépcsifok aljan lévd horonyba
cslisztasson be egy anyét (15) (4b. abra), majd csavarok (11) segitségével csavarozza a he-
lyére alépcsdfokot (11) (4c. dbra).

4c. dbra

6. LEPES: A BIZTONSAGI CIMKE FELRAGASZTASA
Abiztonsdgi cimkét a létra levehetd része felsd Iépcstfokénak eliilsd oldalén helyezze el tgy,
hogy az a medence megkazelitésekor jol lathatd legyen (7. abra).

7.4abra




X osszedvitis | Hu |

il
' MEGJEGYZES: A csavarokat biztonsagosan meg kell hiizni, de nem szabad tiilfesziteni; az egyes Iépcsofokokban a tiilsdgosan erdsen meghtizott csavarok kart 1
' ! okozhatnak. A csavart lassan és folyamatosan hiizza meg, amit tigy latja, hogy az anya hajlamos az elfordulésra, egy kicsit lazitsa meg a csavart, majd kezdje el H
o H azni :
|

ismét dvats h

Ekkor a létra hasznalatra kész.

m HASZNALAT

A létra talajszint folotti medencékhez késziilt. A létrat kizarolag akkor p
haszndlja, ha egyenesen és szilard talajon ll. A létra levehetd részének ﬂ V/
felhelyezésekor eldszor illessze az also részét az alsé, majd a felsé » ! !
10gzitd elembe (8. abra), és rogzitse a biztonsdgi zdrral (9. abra) 2 \ \
Szétszereléskor forditott db afenti lépéssort @ 1 h
'\\’ | \
i )
g abra 9.abra

Soha ne hagyja feleslegesen a medencében a létrat. Csak a feltétlenill sziikséges ideig haszndlja, azaz amig fiirdik. Soha ne hagyja gyermekek altal elérhetd helyen.
d llendrizze lea valamint a létra biztonsagos llapotat.

FIGYELEM: A létra nem rozsdaallé anyaghol késziilt, igy a vegyi anyagok hataséra rozsdasodhat. Ezért iddnként ellendrizze le, és ha rozsdasodast észlel, vonja be
feleld korrozidgatld b (ajanlott rozsdagatlé fémb - ind RAL9016).

AJOTALLAS NEM TERJED KI AZ ACELCSOVEK ESETLEGES ROZSDASODASARA! A FELHASZNALT SZIMBOLUMOK JELENTESE

Abban az esetben, ha a viz vegyi kezeléséhez oxigéntartalmu vegyi anyagokat hasznal, a létra gyorsabban
fog rozsdasodni. llyen esetben megfeleld bevond anyaggal le kell kezelni a létra medencevizzel érintkezd

részeit, Tilos fejest ugrani a vizbe.
Miel6tt elraktdroznd a létrét, tisztitsa és szdritsa meg, esetleg javitsa ki a sériiléseit. Gyermekektd! tavol
tartando.
Alétrérol valo ugralas stlyos sériiléshez,
vagy akdr fulladasos halalhoz is vezethet.
SZ. ALKATRESZ NEVE 0,90m | 1,07m | 1,20m

Hats lab 2 2 2

1

2 Kitdmasztd lab 2 2 2

3 | Leszerelhetd Idb 2 2 2

4 | Midanyag ives elem 2 2 2

5 | Lab kénydkrész 2 2 2

6 | Keresztirdnyd kitdmaszto 1 1 1

7 | Lépcsofok 6 6 8

8 | Fels6 kapaszkodd biztonsagi zarral 2 2 2

9 | Also kapaszkodd 2 2 2

10 | Csavar M6x40 2 2 2

11 | Csavar M6x50 12 12 16
12 | Csavar M6x60 2 2 2

13 | Csavar M6x35 6 6 6
14 | Csavar M6x30 - - 2

15 | AnyaMé 22 22 28
16 | Imbuszkulcs 4 1 1 1

17 | Biztonsdgi matrica 1 1 1




1.0 D

Prije montaze ljestava proucite slijedece upute.

« Dobro procitajte ove upute za montazu.

« Sklapanje i rasklapanje ljestava mora izvoditi punoljetna osoba.

« Odredite mjesto za ulazi izlaz iz bazena.

« Ljestve moraju stajati na cvrstoj i ravnoj povisini radi stabilnosti.

« Ljestve ne smije najedanput upotrebljavati vise od jedne osobe. NOSIVOST LJESTAVA JE 100 KG.

« Prilikom penjanja i silazenja budite uvijek okrenuti licem prema ljestvama, ne klimajte se
i ne kolebajte se.

« Nikada ne uranjajte izravno sa ljestava, niti sa njih skacite u bazen.

« Nikada ne plivajte ispod ljestava ili u prostoru izmedu ljestava i zida bazena. Moglo bi doci
do utapanja.

« Uklonjiv dio ljestava sprjecava prilaz djeci u bazen bez prisutnosti punoljetnih osoba. Uklonjiv dio
nikada ne ostavljajte u dohvatu djece.

« Priboravku djece u bazenu uvijek osigurajte neprekidan nadzor od strane kompetentne punoljetne
osobe.

« Prije svake uporabe ljestava provjerite sve njihove dijelove. Ne upotrebljavajte otecene ili
nepricvricene ljestve.

« Ako ljestve ne upotrebljavate, u cijelosti ih uklonite sa bazena.

« Ne upotrebljavajte ljestve u druge svrhe nego u koje su namijenjene, tj. za ulaz u nadzemni bazen
iizlaziz njega.

« Osobama s ogranicenom pokretljivoscu i maloj djedi je ulaz i izlaz dopusten samo u pratnji (uz pomod)
osoba koje su tjelesno i dusevno sposobne.

NEPOSTIVANJEM OVIH UPUTA MOZE DOCI DO 0ZBILINIH OZLJEDA ILI UTAPANJA.

m SKLAPANJE

1. KORAK (samo za model 1,2 m): SKLAPANJE PODUELJENIH NOGU

Pronadite parove nogu - dijelovi s uzim krajem uvijek su donja polovica noge, a uzi dio se
postavlja prema gore (Slika 1). Potpornu nogu (2a-+2b) pricvrstite ukrasnim vijkom (14) s
Gjevastom maticom (16), spojevi ostalih nogu ce ostati skriveni ispod gazista (7).

Napom.: Udubine u okolici otvora i njihov smjer nemaju nikakav utjecaj na montazu nogu.

Prednja  Strainjanoga Potpornanoga
uklonjiva noga

| o
]

Slika1

3. KORAK: UGRADITE UMJETNE RUKOHVATE ZAJEDNO SA SIGURNOSNIM DRZA-
CIMA NA POTPORNE NOGE

Na gornje krajeve sklopljenih potpornih nogu (2) navucite umjetne sigurnosne drzace (8), te
umjetne lukove (4). Osigurajte komponente odgovarajucim vijcima i maticama (10, 13, 15).
(Slika 3) Vijak priteZite polako i ravnomjernom brzinom, ako zapazite da ce matica evidentno
prokliznuti, malo popustite vijak, te ponovno oprezno priteZite.

AN

Slika3

5. KORAK: KOMPLETIRANJE LIESTAVA

Na sklopljen straznji dio ljestava postavite potporne noge s ugradenim umjetnim lukovima i
gomjim drzacima, osigurajte ih odgovarajucim vijima (13) s maticama (15). (Slika 5)

Nakon toga na potporne noge odozdo nataknite donje protuklizne drzace (9) i ubacite cijev
oslonca (6). DrZace i oslonac pricvrstite odgovarajucim vijima (12). (Slika 6) Donje drzace
pritegnite tek nakon sklapanja cijelih ljestava, uklj. postavljanje uklonjivog dijela.

Slika 5

2. KORAK: UGRADITE DONJA PLASTICNA KOLJENA NA STRAZNJE NOGE
Donja koljena (5) navucite na ispravan kraj (po otvorima) cijevi straznjih nogu (1b). Osigurajte
ih odgovarajucim vijcima (13) i maticama (15). (Slika 2)

Slika 2

4. KORAK: NAVUCITE UMJETNA GAZISTA NA STRAZNJE NOGE | UKLONJIV DIO

Sva umjetna gazista (7) navucite na oba para nogu, a vodite racuna da su sva gazista okrenuta
uistom smjeru. U slucaju uklonjive noge (3), istu okrenite cepovima cijevi prema gore. Polozaj
gaziSta podesite tako da otvori za vijke budu naspram otvorima u nogama (Slika 4a). U utore
ispod gazista ubacite matice (15) (Slika 4b) i ucvrstite gaziste vijcima (11) (Slika 4¢).

Slika 4¢

6. KORAK: LIJEPLJENJE SIGURNOSNE NALJEPNICE
Naljepnicu stavite na prednju stranu gomjeg gazista uklonjivog dijela ljestava tako da bude
vidljiva prilikom ulaska u bazen (Slika 7).

Slika7




NAPOMENA: Vijci moraju biti sigurno pri i, medutim, ne priteZite ih prekomji neki dijelovi ljestava bi prekomjernim pritezanjem vijaka mogli biti osteceni.
Vijak priteZite polako i ravnomjernom brzinom, ako zapazite da ¢e matica evidentno prokliznuti, malo popustite vijak, te ponovno oprezno pritezite. '

Sada su ljestve spremne za uporabu.

IEX) vrorasa

Ljestve su namijenjene za ulaz u nadzemne bazene i izlaz iz njih. p
Ljestve upotrebljavajte samo ako stoje na ravnoj i cvrstoj podlozi. ﬂ V/
Prilikom postavljanja uklonjivog dijela ljestava, prvo postavite njihov »

donji dio u donji drzac, te ih postavite u gornji drzac (Slika 8) i osigurajte 2
pomocu osiguraca (Slika 9). Prilikom uklanjanja postupajte obratno.

o2 Slika8 Slika 9

Upotrebljavajte ih samo tijekom neophodnog viemena kada se kupate. Nikada ih ne ostavljajte u dohvatu djece.
Redovito provjeravajte pri vijaka i sigurno stanje ljestava.

UPOZORENJE: Ljestve nisu proizvedene od nehrdajuc ijala, tako da djelovanjem kemijskih sred: moze doci do korozije. Zato ih povremeno provjerite,
auslucaju da se pojave znakovi korozije, juci premaz (p Cuje se antikorozivni premaz za metale - upotrijebljena je boja RAL 9016).

JAMSTVO SE NE ODNOSI NA EVENTUALNU KOROZIJU CELICNIH CIJEVI!

U slucaju da za kemijsko odrzavanje vode upotrebljavate kemijske tvari s kisikom, korozija ljestava ce se
ubrzati. U tom slucaju ce biti neophodno primijeniti dodatni prigodan premaz na dio ljestava koji je u dodiru
s bazenskom vodom. Zabrana skakanja u vodu po glavi.

INACENJE UPOTRIJEBLJENIH SIMBOLA

Ljestve prije pohranjivanja oistite, osusite i eventualno popravite sva ostecenja. Cuvati izvan dohvata djece.

Skakanje sa ljestava moze prouzrociti
ozbiljnu ozljedu ili utapanje.

m POPIS DIJELOVA

POZ. NAZIV DIJELA 0,90m | 1,07m | 1,20m
1 Noga straznja 2 2 2
2 | Noga potporna 2 2 2
3 | Noga uklonjiva 2 2 2
4 | Umjetni luk 2 2 2
5 | Koljeno noge 2 2 2
6 | Poprecni oslonac 1 1 1
7 | Gazite 6 6 8
8 | Gornji drzac s osiguracem 2 2 2
9 | Donjidrzac 2 2 2

10 | Vijak M6x40 2 2 2
11 | Vijak M6x50 12 12 16
12 | Vijak M6x65 2 2 2
13 | Vijak M6x35 6 6 6
14 | Vijak M6x30 - - 2
15 | Matica M6 22 22 28
16 | Imbus kljué 4 1 1 1

17 | Sigurnosna naljepnica 1 1 1




m BbBEAEHME

Mpepu na uHc Tt , P! TPYKUMM.

. nleIETeTE BHUMATE/IHO MHCTPYKLUMATA 38 MOHTaX.

« (rbnbuykata TpAGBa fa bbae crnoGABaHa 1 pasrnobABaHa OT Bb3pacTeH YoBex.

« OnpezjeneTe c1 MACTOTO Ha BIU3aHe 1 U3NU3aHe oT BaceiiHa.

« (ronbudkata TpAGBa fa CTO Ha TBbPAA U paBHa NOBBPXHOCT, 3a Aa Gbje CTabinHa.

« [IpbiTe fie1jaTa nOCTOAHHO N0/} HaGNio/ieHVie OT KOMMNETEHTeH Bb3PACTeH YoBek KOraTo (a B baceiia.

« lpenw Bcaka ynoTpeGa npoBepeTe BCUUKY YaCTh Ha CTbAGWuKaTa. He u3non3saitte nospeseHy i
Xnabasu crbnana.

« AKo He u3non3Bare CTb6UYKaTa, OTCTPAHeTe A HaMbIHO OT BaceiiHa.

« (ronbuykata He TpAGBa Aa Ce M3MOA3BA OT MOBEYE XOPa B eAUH U Cblly MOMeHT. Hi
MOCOGHOCT Ha cTbGMuKaTa e 100 Kr.

« llpy KauBaHe 1 CU3aHe No CTbAGMYKaTa BUHark TpAGBa Aa CTe 0GBPHATM C NIMLIE KbM Hes, He
Ce KriaTeTe U He ce lioneifTe.

« Hukora He ce rmypKaitTe MPeKTHO MoJ CTbNaNaTa U He CkauaiiTe oT TAX B 6aceiiHa.

« Hukora He nyBaiiTe oA CTbranata Unu B MPOCTPHCTBOTO MeXAY TAX U CTeHaTa Ha OaceiiHa. Tosa
MOXe /1a 0Befie A0 YAABAHe.

< yacT Ha CTbnb npefoTsp. JoCTbNa Ha fela fio GaceiiHa Ge3
MPUCHCTBIETO Ha Bb3PACTHIL. HIKora He 0CTaBAiiTe NOABIMXHaTa YaCT TaKka ye eljaTa a UMt
JI0CTBN 710 Hesl.

«He jiTe cTbAb: 32 Lenu, pasnnyHK OT Te3u, 3a KOUTO e NpeiHa3HaueHa, T.e. Bn3aHe
1 M3NU3aHe oT GaceiiHa.

« KauaHero u cm3aHeTo Ha JNua C HamaneHa NoOABWXKHOCT WK MankK fielia e pa3peLLeHo (amo ¢
nomoLyta Ha ¢VI3M‘IE(KM N NCXNYECKN KOMNETEHTHU kLA,

HecnasBaHeto Ha Ten MHCTPYKUMM MOXe 2 A0Befie /10 CEPUO3HN HAPAHABAHUA MW
yAaBsHe.

m MOHTAX

CTHIKA 1 (camo 3a mogien 1,2m): MOHTAX HA KPAKATA

(Cbbepere kpakara no ABOVKM, YaCTUTE CbC 330CTPEH Kpai a BUHArW [J0NHATa MonoBMHa
Ha KpaKara, a crecHemeto coun Harope (@urypa 1). 3akpenete onopHua kpak (2a + 2b) ¢
JleKopaTvBHUA BUHT (14) KbM Tpb6HaTa raiika (16), Bpb3KuTe Ha ApyruTe Kpaka Liie 6bat
CKpUTI MO CTbNanata (7).

3abenexka: Penedie 0kono JlynKuTe 1 TAXHATa OPYIEHTALIUA HAMAT HIKAKDB eQeKT BbPXY
MOHTaXa Ha kpaKara.

Mpenex 3apen kpak MoanopeH kpak
NOBIKEH KpaK

CTBIKA 3: MOHTUPAITE MNIACTMACOBUTE [IbIW 3AEAHO C JPBXKUTE 3A
BE30MACHOCT BbPXY NOAABLPMKALLUTE KPAKA
TpuKkpeneTe nnacTmacoBute ApbxKY 3a Gesonackoct (8) u cep ToBa nnacTMacoBiTe

JAbrit (4) KbM FOPHIA Kpail Ha crioBeHuTe onopy 3a kpaka (2). 3akpenete KOMNOHeHTUTe
CMOAXOAALLM BUHTOBE W raiiki (10, 13, 15). (Gurypa 3).

Ourypa 1

Ourypa3

CTBIKA 5: CTNIOBABAHE HA CTB/IBUYKATA

B'bp)(y MOHTUpaHaTa 3aJHa YacT Ha CTbnbuyKaTa 3akpenete OMNOPHUTE Kpayera C
MOHTUPaHW NNacTMacoBy1 Abru 1 rOPHN APHXKKK, 3aKpeneTe r CbC CbOTBETHUTE GonToge
(13) ¢ raitku (15). (Ourypa 5) Cnen ToBa Ha Kpayera otgony

JipbXKTe NPOTMB Mbp3anaHe (9) v nocrasete TpbouTe 3a noanopa (6). Oukpaiite
ApbXKWTe 1 NoanopaTa ¢ NoaxoaALwuTe Biktoge (12) (@urypa 6). 3atervere gonHute
APBLXKN, HaK Kato cmobure uanara (TbﬂﬁIINKa, BK/IOYUTENHO NOABIMKHATA YaCT.

OQurypa 5

CTBIKA 2: MOHTUPAVTE OJHUTE MNIACTMACOBH KONEHE KbM 3AJIHUTE KPAKA
Haneuete gonHuTe KoneHe (5) Ha NpaBUNHIA Kpait (ciope/l OTBOPHTE) Ha AOMHUTE TPBOU
Ha 3aHuTe kpaka (1b). 3akpenere c noaxogALw BukToBe (13) uraitku (15). (Ourypa 2)

CTHIKA 4: NOCTABETE MNACTMACOBUTE CTBMANIA BbPXY 3ANHUTE KPAKA U
BbPXY NOJABUKHATA YACT KOATO MOKE IA CE AEMOHTMPA

MonoxeTe BCHYKM MNAcTMacoBi CTbnana (7) BbpXy ABETe ABOVIKY Kpaka, npoBepeTe, ue
Ce NOAAbPXA eHaKBa OPUEHTALMA Ha BCYKY CTbnana. B cyyaii Ha Kpak Koifto Moxe
na e (3) op paiite o, Taka ue Ha TpbbuTe fa ca oTrope.
Mpemectere cTbnanata BbpXy Kpakara Taka, Ye OTBOPHTE Ha BUHTOBETE A CbBNAHAT C
oTBopyTe B kpakara (Purypa 4a). locrapere raiikara (15) B neba oTkbM J0ONHaTa YacT Ha
crbnbuukara (Ourypa 4b) u atertete crbnanoro ¢ Buktose (11) (Ourypa 4c).

Ourypa 4a Ourypa 4c

CTHIKA 6: HANIENBAHE HA CTUKEPA 3A BE3OMACHOCT
MocTaBeTe CTUKepa Ha NpeAHaTa YacT Ha FOPHOTO CTBNANO Ha NOABIDKHATA YacT Ha
CTb6UYKaTa, Taka Ye A2 MOXe Aa Ce BV MPU BNM3aHe B 6aceiiHa (urypa 7).

Ourypa7




il
' 3ABENEXKA: BunToBeTe TpAGBa Aa 6bAarT 3paBo 3aTerHaTH, HO la He ce 3aTATaT NpeKaneHo; YacTv T CTbnanara Morar Aia 6b/aT noBpeaeHN Npn NpeKoMepHo
' | 3aTAraHe Ha BUKTOBeTe. 3araraiite BUHTa 6aBHO M NNaBHO, LOM 3a6enexuTe Ye raiikata No4Ba Aia ce BbPTH, 1eKo pa3xna6eTe BUHTa U CNiei TOBA OTHOBO
o
'
|

(Crbnbuukata Beye e roToBa 3a ynotpeta.

m EKCTNOATALMS

(rbnbuyKata e npeaHasHayeHa 3a BNU3aHe U U3NM3aHe OT HaA3eMHI p
GaceitHu. M3non3gaiite (TbGMYKATa CaMo Korato CTOM Ha paBHa M ﬂ Vs
TBbPAA 0cHOBa. [pn Ha 4acT Ha CTbAb) A 4
Hail-Hanpe/ NOCTaBeTe JOMHATA YacT KbM JONHATa APbXKa U Cef b @

TOBa NocTaBeTe kbM ropHata Apbxka (Ourypa 8) u obesonacete ¢

Y ?
npeanasuten (Ourypa 9). Mpu BanAHe npoweaupaiite Mo 06paTHIA Tt ! \
HauuH e
‘ i TR
N .|
Ourypa 8 Ourypa 9
He octapsiiTe cTbn6ata B 6aceitHa Korato He e Heobxoaumo. /13non3Baiire A camo no Bpeme abconioTHo HeoBXxoauMo Aa ce u3KkbreTe. HUKora He A ocTaBAliTe Taka, Ye Aa e 40CTbNHA 3a Aelia.
Mposepsagaiite p Aanu Bp ca 3aTerHaTi u panu crbn6ata e o6esonacexa.
o R T R
'
' I BHUMAHME: Cr He e Hanp OT Hep puan u ¢ MoXe fa KOpO3Msl NOPaay BNUAHNE HA XUMUYHY areHTH.
H | 3atoBa pen A npoBepABaiiTe U aKo UMa Ha Kopo3us, iiTe A ¢ penop p 3a
H | MeTan - u3non3gaiite Hioanc RAL 9016).
'

TAPAHLIATA HE CE OTHACA 3A Bb3MOXHA KOPO3UATA HA CTOMAHEHWTE TPBEN!

B cnyvai, ye u3non3ate XumuA Ha Ha 6a3ata Ha KCTIOPO/] 33 XUMIYECKa NOAAPbKKA Ha BOAATa, KOPO3ATa
Ha cTbA6WTe ce yckopABa. B T3 cnyvaii e Jia ce TpeTupa 4 6oA Ta3n Chyba prekladu3aGpatia 3a cauaHe BbB
4acT oT CTbA6aTa, KOATO Le GbAe B KOHTAKT ¢ BogaTa B baceiiHa. BO/JaTa Hanpe C rMasata .

3HAYEHUE HA U3NON3BAHUTE CUMBONN

TouwcTere, u3cyweTe U nonpaBeTe BCHYKY NOBPEAY, Npean Aa cknaaupate cronbata. Cknapupaiite A
TaKa, ue a e faney ot geua.

(kayaHeTo 0T CTb6aTa Moxe Ja NpU4nHK
(@PUO3HI HApAHABAHWA WK yAABAHE.

m CUCHK HA KOMMOHEHTHTE

nosuuua HAWUMEHOBAHWE HA KOMMOHEHTA 0,90m | 1,07m | 1,20m
1 3ajjeH Kpak 2 2 2
2 TopnopeH kpak 2 2 2
3 TonBIKeH Kpak 2 2 2
4 lnactmacosa fibra 2 2 2
5 KonaHo Ha kpaka 2 2 2
6 Hanpeua nognopa 1 1 1
7 (Trbnano 6 6 8
8 [opHa pbKoxBaTKa ¢ npegnasuten 2 2 2
9 [lonHa Apbxka 2 2 2
10 Bunt M6x40 2 2 2
i Buxt M6X50 12 12 16
12 Buxt M6X60 2 2 2
13 Bunt M6X35 6 6 6
14 Buxt M6x30 - - 2
15 Taiika M6 22 22 28
16 Taeven kntoy 4 1 1 1
17 CTukep 3a 6e3onacHoct 1 1 1













